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MEMORANDUM BOARD APPROVED AUGUST 15,2019

TO: BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
D/B/A BOSTON PLANNTNG & DEVETOpMENT AGENCy (BPDA)*
AND BRIAN P. GOLDEN, DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING TO CONS|DERTHEl24l BOYLSTON STREET PROJECT

IN THE FENWAY NEIGHBORHOOD OF BOSTON AS A DEVELOPMENT
IMPACT PROJECT

SUMMARY: This Memorandum requests, in connection with the public hearing on
the proposed 1241 Boylston Street project, proposed by 1241
Boylston, LLC (the "Proponent"), and located at 1241 Boylston Street in
the Fenway neighborhood of Boston (as further described below, the
"Proposed Project"), that the Boston Redevelopment Authority, dlbla
Boston Planning & Development Agency ('BPDlg Board: ('l) authorize
the Director to issue a Scoping Determination waiving the requirement
offurther review pursuant to Section 808-5.3(d) ofthe Boston Zoning
Code (the "Code") for the Proposed Project; (2) authorize the Director
to issue one or more Certifications of Compliance or Partial
Certifications of Compliance for the Proposed Project pursuant to
Section 808-6 of the Code, upon successful completion of the Article
80 Large Project Review process; (3) approve the Proposed Project as a
Development lmpact Project within the meaning of Section 80B-7 of
the Code;

' Effective October 20, 2016, the BRA commenced doing business as BPDA.
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FROM: JONATHAN GREELEY, DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

MICHAEL CHRISTOPHER, DEPUTY DIRECTOR FOR DEVELOPMENT
REVI EWiGOVERN M ENT AFFAI RS

COREY ZEH NGEBOT, SEN IO R ARCH ITECT/URBAN DESIGN ER

PHILLIP HU, PLANNER

TrM CZERWtENSK|,SENtOR pROJECT MANAGER



and (4) take any and all actions and execute any and all documents
deemed necessary and appropriate by the Director in connection with
the foregoing, including, without limitation, executing and delivering
one or more Development lmpact Project Agreement(s) and
Cooperation Agreement(s), along with any and all other agreements
and documents that the Director deems appropriate and necessary in
connection with the Proposed Project.

The project site is an approximately 21,050 square-foot parcel that is currently
occupied by a Shell gas station / service station, which is also used as a 100-car
parking lot. The project site is bounded by Boylston Street to the south, lpswich
Street to the west, Private Alley 938 to the north, and a multifamily residential
apartment building to the east (the "Project Site").

The Development Team for the Proposed Project consists of:

Proponent:

Architect: r u One Pa rtners nc

Harry Wheeler

Legal Counsel: Tor Wi

Don Wiest

Permitting Consulta nts: Epsilon Associates, In c.

Cindy Schlessinger
Geoff Starsiak
Talya Moked

Howard Ste in Hudson
Elizabeth Pea rt

L r
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Transportation Consultant:

PROJECT S|TE

DEVELOPMENT TEAM

1241 Boylston. LLC

Taylor Callaham
Vincent Tiberi



Civil Engineer: Nitsch Ensineerine

John Schmid
Anna Valdez

MEP Engineer: Vanderweil Engineers
Alex Vanderweil

DESCRIPTION AND PROGRAM

The Proponent proposes an approximately 105,000 square-foot hotel containing
approximately 184 guest rooms and approximately 4,600 square feet of ground
floor retail space. The hotel building will be eight (8) stories and approximately 90.
feet tall, and will incorporate approximately 82 below-grade parking spaces. Pick-up
and drop-off will occur on the lpswich Street side of the building, and loading and
access to the parking garage will take place off Private Alley 938 (collectively, "the
Proposed Project").

ARTICLE 80 REVIEW PROCESS

The Proponent filed a Project Notification Form ("PNF") for the Proposed Project on
December 22,2017. Notice of the receipt by the BPDA of the PNF was published in
the Boston Herald on December 22,2017, initiating a thirty (30) day public
comment period, which was extended several times untilJune 8, 2018. The notice
and the PNF were sent to the Citr/s public agencies, pursuant to Section 804-2 of
the Code.

Pursuant to Section 808-5.3 of the Code, a Scoping Session was held on January B,

2018, with the City's public agencies during which the Proposed Project was
reviewed and discussed.

On January 29,2018, the BPDA held a Public Meeting to discuss the PNF at the
Fenway Community Center. The meeting was advertised in lhe Boy Stote Bonner,
listed on the BPDA website, and distributed to the Fenway email list. A second
Public Meeting was held on February 12,2018 at the Boston Arts Academy. The
meeting was listed on the BPDA website and distributed to the Fenway email list.
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lmpact Advisory Group ("lAG") meetings were held on January 18,2018; February 5,

2018; March 27,2018; May 31, 2018; and Janu ary 31,2019. The IAG meetings were
listed on the BPDA website, and distributed to the Fenway email list.

The Proposed Project was approved by the Boston Civic Design Commission
('BCDC') on February 5,2019, pursuant to Article 28 of the Code.

ZONING

The Proposed Project is located within the North Boylston N5-2 Neighborhood
Shopping subdistrict in the Fenway Neighborhood Zoning District, Article 66 of the
Code. lt is also located in a Greenbelt Protection Overlay District, the Groundwater
Conservation Overlay District, and the Restricted Parking Overlay District.

The Proposed Project is designed to be fully compliant with the requirements of the
underlying zoning. Due to its location within the Groundwater Conservation Overlay
District, it will need a conditional use permit pursuant to Article 32.

MITIGATION & COMMUNITY BENEFITS

. The Pro posed Project will donate a tota I of $'l 00,000 to the Boston Pa rks and
Recreation Department.

o Recipient: The Fund for Parks

o Use: Projects and programs in the Back Bay Fens

o Amount: $100,000
o Timeline: These payments will be made in $5,000 annual installments over a

period of 20 years, starting upon issuance of a building permit by the
lnspectional Services Department (lSD).

. The Pro posed P roject will don ate $25,000 fo r the benefit of the Fenway
Victory Gardens.

o Recipient: Fenway Garden Society, lnc.

o Use: To support ongoing improvements in the Fenway Victory Gardens.
o. Amount: $25,000
o Timeline: A payment of $25,000 will be made upon issuance of a building

permit by 15D.
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. The Proposed Projectwill contribute $20,000tothe Fenway Community
Development Corporation ("Fenway CDC"). The Proposed Project will also
participate in job fairs both before opening and on an ongoing basis.
Furthermore, hotel employment goals are to hire 1 50/6 of staff from within 2.5
miles of the site, and to have 30% of staff consist of Boston residents.

o Recipient: Fenway Community Development Corporation
. Use:To support Fenway CDC'S Walk to Work Program, which providesjob

training and other support to local residents.
. Amount: $20,000
o Timeline: A payment of $20,000 will be made upon issuance of abuilding

permit by lsD.

The Proposed Project will make 10 parking spaces in the hotel garage
available to the adjacent Boston Arts Academy ("BAA") for a period of i0
years. The spaces will be provided to BAA at a substantial discount to market
rates. The total value of this subsidy is estimared to be approximately
$300,000.

The Proposed Project will eliminate four highly active curb cuts onto Boylston
and lpswich Streets and will rebuild and signiflcantly enhance the sidewalks,
pedestrian crossings, and parking spaces along lpswich Street. These
changes will be aligned with similar improvements further up the street,
adjacent to the new BAA facility. ln addition, along Boylston Street, the
Proposed Project will widen the sidewalk, create a pocket park, incorporate
specialty pavers, and add numerous street trees. The estimated cost of this
work is approximately $250,000.

The citywide planning efforts, lmagine Boston and Go Boston 2030,

envisioned a network of neighborhood bike lanes that are separated by
curbs and/or additional buffer space from motor vehicle traffic, parked cars,

and people walking on sidewalks. The Proposed Project will cooperate with
this initiative as it is extended to the segment of Boylston Street along the
Project Site, and the Proponent will continue to coordinate with BPDA and

Boston Transportation Department staff on the design of bicycle

accommodations that connect the north side of Boylston street to the Back

Bay Fens path network.
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lf the Proposed Project includes meeting space for hotel guests, that space
may be used for meetings by community groups. Subject to availability and
upon reasonable notice, the Proposed Project will make this space available
up to two times per month at no charge.

The Proposed Project will contribute approximately $50,000 in Development
lmpact Project exaction payments towards the Cirys housing and jobs funds

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT PROIECT EXACTION

The Proposed Project constitutes a Development lmpact Project under Article 80,
Section 80B-7 ofthe Code. Based upon the current plans forthe Proposed Project,
which calls for the construction of a building containing approximately 105,000
square feet of DIP Uses, the Proponent will provide a Neighborhood Housing Trust
payment contribution of approximately $45,150 and a Neighborhood Jobs Trust
payment contribution of approximately $8,900, or equivalent job and/or housing
creation programs.

Housins Linkase

lobs Linkase

DIP Uses

Exclusion

DIP Uses

Exclusion

105,000
-100.000

5,000
x $9.03

$45,150

105,000
-1 00.000

5,000

x $1.78

$8,900

squa re feet

/square foot

square feet
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The anticipated DIP gross floor area for the Proposed Project is subject to
recalculation, based upon the final design plans, and per the applicable provisions
of the Development lmpact Project Agreement to be entered into by the Proponent
and the BPDA.

RECOMMENDATION

BPDA staff believes that the PNF adequately describes the Proposed Project's
potential impacts, and provides sufficient mitigation measures to minimize those
impacts, thus satisfying the criteria for the issuance of a Scoping Determination
Waiving Further Review under Section 808-5 of the Code. lt is therefore
recommended that the BPDA authorize the Director to: (1) issue a Scoping
Determination waiving the requirement of further review pursuant to Section 808-
5.3(d) of the Code for the Proposed Project; (2) issue one or more Certifications of
Compliance or Partial Certifications of Compliance for the Proposed Project
pursuant to Section 808-6 of the Code, upon successful completion of the Article 80
Large Project Review process; (3) approve the Proposed Project as a Development
lmpact Project within the meaning of Section 808-7 of the Code; and (4) take any
and allactions and execute any and all documents deemed necessary and
appropriate by the Director in connection with the foregoing, including, without
limitation, executing and delivering one or more Development lmpact Project
Agreement(s), Cooperation Agreement(s), and any and all other agreements and
documents that the Director deems appropriate and necessary in connection with
the Proposed Project.

Appropriate votes follow:

VOTED: That the Director of the Boston Redevelopment Authority (the "BRA)
be, and hereby is, authorized to issue a Scoping Determination under
Section 808-5.3(d) of the Boston Zoning Code (the "Code") which (i)
finds that the Project Notification Form adequately describes the
potential impacts arising from the 1241 Boylston Street project,
located in the Fenway neighborhood (the "Proposed Project"), and
provides sufficient mitigation measures to minimize these impacts;
and (ii) waives further review ofthe Proposed Project under
subsections 4 and 5 of Section 80B-5 of the Code, subject to continuing
design review; and

1



FURTHER

VOTED:

FURTHER

VOTED:

FURTHER

VOTED:

That the Director be, and hereby is, authorized to issue one or more
Certifications of Compliance or Partial Certifications of Compliance for
the Proposed Project pursuant to Section 808-6 of the Code, upon
successful completion of the Article 80 Large Project Review process;
and

That the BRA finds, pursuant to Code Section 80B-4.3, that the
Proposed Project conforms to the general plan for the City as a whole,
and that nothing in such Proposed Project will be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimentalto the public welfare, and that
the BRA therefore approves the Proposed Project as a Development
lmpact Project within the meaninS of Section 808-7 of the Code; and

E

That the Director be, and hereby is, authorized to take any and all
actions and execute any and all documents deemed necessary and
appropriate by the Director in connection with the foregoing,
including, without limitation, executing and delivering one or more
Development Impact Project Agreement(s), Cooperation Agreement(s),
and any and all other agreements and documents that the Director
deems appropraate and necessary in connection with the Proposed
Project, all upon terms and conditions determined to be in the best
interests of the BRA.
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Martin ]. Walsh
Mayor

Article 37 Interagency Green Building Committee

January 25,2018

Mr. Vincent Tiberi
1241 Boylston, LLC
18 Kristen Court
Matawan, NJ 07447

Re: Fenway Hotel- Article 37 Green Building Comment Letter

Dear Mr. Tiberi:

The Boston Interagency Green Building Committee (IGBC) has reviewed the Project

Notification Form (PNF) and LEED checklist submitted on October 31,2016 in conjunction with
this project for compliance with Boston ZoningArticle 37 Green Buildings.

The PNF indicates that the project will use the LEED v4 for BD+C rating system and commits
the project to eaming 50 confirmed points, with an additional I I unconfirmed points, for a
LEED Silver rating. The IGBC accepts the rating system selection and request that you pursue

LEED Gold.

The IGBC requests that your project make full use of utility and state-funded energy efficiency

and clean/renewable energy programs to minimize energy use and adverse environmental

impacts. Please engage the utilities as soon as possible and provide the IGBC information about

all assistance and support afforded to the project throughout the design process. Please provide

the referenced executive summary of the whole building energy model.

In support of the City of Boston's GHG emissions reduction goals, the IGBC requests:
o The project commit to pursuing building envelope and systems strategies to further

reduce carbon emissions to 30oh or more below a comparable building based on the

ASHRAE 90. I -201 3 performance.
o Solar PV is a cost effective clean renewable energy source that reduces adverse project

impacts; solar PV should be included in the project. Please provide system(s) location,

size, and output information along with any related analysis.
o Rainwater management systems can help to mitigate the building's impact on City

infrastructure during extreme rainfall and other climate change enhanced weather events.

Please consider pursuing the associated LEED credits for Rainwater Management.

Office of Environmental, Energy, and Open Spaces

Austin Blackmon, Chief

Boston Redevelopment AuthoritY
Brian P. Golden, Director



Please check the Article 37 Green Building and Clirnate Resilienc), Guidelines page for updated
information. [n order to demonstrate compliance with Zoning Article 37 , the following
documents must be submitted to your Boston Planning and Development Agency Project
Manager and the IGBC for review and approval:

o Design / Building Permit Green Building Report, including an update LEED Checklist,
final building energy model, and supporting information as need to demonstrate how
each prerequisite and credit will be achieved.

o Excel version of the updated LEED Checklist in line with the accepted LEED formatting.

" Signed Design Affidavit.
o Updated Climate Change Checklist (please note that new Climate Change Checklist was

approved in October 2017 and should be used for your next filing).

Please let me know if you have any questions or if I can be of any assistance

Sincerely,
Katie Pedersen, LEED AP
On behalf of the Interagency Green Building Committee

Cc: BPDA
IGBC



Board ofTrustees

Gary L. Sau.nders
Tirn Ian Mitchell
Co-Chairs

Janine C orrunerford
Greg Galer
John Hemenway
Peter Shi.lland
Austin Blacknon
Daniel Manning
Josh Zakim
Ardre Jones
Aalon Michlewitz
Angie Liou

Executive Director

Christian Simonelli

Boston
Groundwater Tnrst

229 Berkeley St, Fourth Ploor, Boston, MA 021l6
617.859.8439

www.bostong"oundwater.org

January 26th, 2018
Tim Czerwienski, Project Manager
Boston Plaaning & Development Agency
One City Hall Square
Boston, MA 02201-I007

Subject: I24I Boylston Street Project Notification Form (PNF) Comments

Dear Mr. Czerwienski:

Thalk you for the oppo unity to conunent on the l24I Boylston Skeet Project
Notification Form (PNF) located in the Fenway. The Boston Groundwater
Trust was established by the Boston City Council to monitor groundwater
levels in sections of Boston where the integnity of building foundations is
tlEeatened by low groundwater levels and to make recommendations for
solving the problem. I'herefoxe my corrments are limited to groundwater
related issues.

The project is located in the GroEtdwater Conservation Overlay District
(GCOD) established r:nder Article 32 of the Zoning Code. As stated in the
docurnent and confirmed at the scoping session the project is proposed to be
designed and constructed to comply with the requirements of Article 32.

Compliance with the GCOD reguires both the installation of a recharge
system and a demonstration that the project cannot cause a reduction in
groundwater levels on site or on adjoining lots. As stated in the document the
below grade parking level is e:<pected to extend up to l5 feet below existing
grade, and will bottom out within the fill and,/or organic soil layers' The
document states that the floor slab and foundation walls will be membrane
waterproofed to prevent any negative effects (i.e. lowering) of the
surrounding groundwater levels. In addition, the bottom floor slab/structural
mat and foundation wdls will be membrane waterproofed up to about a
depth of approximately two feet below existing grrade and damp-proofed
fuom two feet below existing gtade to the ground surface. An underdrain and
sump system will not be installed beneath the bottom floor slab to relieve
hydrostatic pressures because the Project is in the GCOD and adjacent to
structures that are supported on timber piles. An excavation support system
and groundwater cutolf likely consisting of interlocking sheetpiles will be
installed to construct the below-grade garage space. The sheetPiles lvill
extend into the impervious clay to provide groundwater cutoff, which will
significantly reduce the amounl of construction dewatering and potential for
lowering the surrounding gtoundwater levels.



The document also states that in meeting the requirements of Article 32, the
Proponent will coordinate with the BGra/f. Before the GCOD zoning approval
can be put in place, the proponent must provide the BPDA and the Trust a
letter stamped by a professional engineer registered in Massachusetts that
details how it will accomplish what is stated in the document and meets the
GCOD reguirement for no reduction in groundwater levels on site or on
adjoining lots.

I look forward to continuing to work with the. proponent and the Agency to
assure that this project can have only positive impacts on area groundwater
Ievels.

Very truly yours,

Ar^;r'"- & S,,*,lfi
Christian Simonelli
Executive Director

CC: Kathleen Pederson, BPDA
Maura Zlody, EEOS



City of Boston
Public Facilities Department

Martin J. Walsh. Mayor

MEMORANDUM

Date: June 8,2018
To: James McQueen, Senior Project Manager
From: Public Facilities Department and Perkins Eastman Reviewer
Proj: 7085 Boston Arts Academy- Hotel PNF Submission
RE: Review comments
Cc: P. Donnelly, PFD; E. Brinkman, PFD; M. Anderson, PFD; B. Mclaughlin, PFD; Rob Melvin, PFD

The following additional comments, supplement our previous review of the PNF submission dated

12-22-77 tot 1241 Boylston Street Hotel augmented by the additional information contained in the

05-31-18 IAG #3 PowerPoint Presentation.

General Comments

1. PFD looks forward to working closely with the 1241 Boylston Street Hotel Team to address

and resolve issues of construction schedule, coordination, logistics and phasing.

Review Comments

1. TRASH & RECEIVING

a. Request that a schedule of deliveries and trash removal be developed for review and

approval, as well as vehicle protocols to address concerns of excessive noise adjacent

to an educational facility.

b. Design of loading area - this relates to schedule. They did put a trellis structure over

it, but as the project develops we should be interested in what materials are selected

and where door/lights are located. Willthe materials be sound absorptive or

reflective? ls the purpose of the trellis supposed to help with noise? lf yes, how does

it work/what is it made of. A trellis by itself doesn't absorb sound.

2. MECHANICALS

Not clear in presentation where mechanicals are located (possibly stated in other

documents submitted?), please confirm all are located on the high roof.
a

BO5-Ir)trt:\.

26 CouRr SrREEr. lorH FLooR ' BosroN, MA 02108 ' 6l'7 -635-0412' F.qx: 617-6354555

www.boston. gov/publicfacilities



b. Will thru-wall unit be in use at the guest rooms? Because of the shape of the

building, if units are facing the courtyard/alley, the sound could be concentrated and

bounce to the School and the residential neighbors.

3. EXTE RIO R ELEVATIONS - The design of the wall facing the BAA 5th floor terrace is improved

over previous iterations, by the addition of texture and scale. The elimination of the
windows facing the School is also an improvement. The BAA Design Team looks forward to
participating in a continuing review process as further refinements develop.

Pauc I ol2



J une 8, 2018

By Email

Tim Czerwienski, Project Manager

Boston Redevelopment Authority

One City HallSquare

Boston, MA 02201

1241 Boylston Street lmpact Advisory Group

Comment Letter on Project Notification Form

lntroduction

Ihe 7247 Boylston Street lmpact Advisory Group ("lAG") has reviewed the Project Notification

Form ("PNF") submitted by 1241 Boylston, LLC c/o OTO Development, LLC (the "Proponent")

for the project proposed to be located at 1241 Boylston Street (the "Project"). The lmpact

Advisory.Group met with the Proponents on January t8,2078; February 5, 2018; March 27,

2018; and May 31, 2018 to review the PNF. The IAG provides these comments to the Boston

Planning and Development Agency ("BPDA") in order to assist the BPDA in making its scoping

determination and to provide recommendations regarding mitigation for Project impacts. This

comment letter reflects the collected comments of IAG members and the constituencies they

represent with three exceptions: One IAG member did not attend meetings or participate in

discussion, and another member participated in discussions but opted not to sign this

document and to issue a separate letter. One additional member attended meetings and

participated in discussion but could not be reached to officially sign this letter before the formal

submission deadline; their signature is noted as pending.

Proiect description, design, public benefit and zonine - ChaDter 1s,

The Project is described as a 184-room hotel with ground-floor restaurant space and a

stackable below-grade garage hosting 84 parking spaces. The proposed project has, as of May

31, 2018, been represented as zoning-complia nt, conforming to Article 66 requirements

regarding street wall and setback, and with a Groundwater Conservation Overlay District

variance requiring a conditional use permit that will effect a payment to the City's Linkage

Program. Following the Article 80 process, the Parks Commission's Review has the potentialto

further change the setback and height of the Project envelope. The IAG uniformly supports a

project that is zoning compliant.

We ask for the sake of community members that ambiguity around zoning be resolved in

advance offuture pro.iect proposals in the Fenway. Only after public query was the IAG

1



introduced to possible interpretations of Article 66 and shown potential responses to those

interpretations that impacted height, massing, uses, and footprint. An effective use of time

would have been to view each possible interpretation of setback and street wall at the initial

meeting.

The support of the IAG is contingent upon: 1) the Boston Parks Commission's review, findings,

and determination that the project conforms to city ordinances regarding development near

parks and parkways, and 2) the results of any review as required by the Department of

Conservation and Recreation.

Setbock ond street woll:

The IAG supports a project that complies with zoning as determined by the ISD and as qualified

above and appreciates the Project's inteht to be zoning-compliant. Members support the
project's improved alignment with the multifamily residential units along Boylston Street. At

the January IAG meeting, IAG members expressed concern with the proposed distance from the

street curb to the building line (presented at 77'-4'l because of that impact on pedestrian

access on Boylston Street as well as the continuity of facades along the street. At the February

IAG meeting, held after design review with the Civic Design Commission, the Proponent
presented options that included increased setback and, at the May IAG meeting, presented a

proposed setback from the street aI (28'-1L"l,at its widest point. lncorporating curbs, planting

strips, and caf6 seating, the minimum sidewalk width is proposed at 8' and promoted as in

accordance with Complete Streets standards.

To provide adequate access to pedestrians along a busy sidewalk which is traversed for Red Sox

games, concerts, and other events at Fenway Park, the IAG requests that the caf6 seating area

presented on May 3L, 2018 be compressed by 1', a condition to which the Proponent expressed

a willingness to do. Members also request that patio fencing along the cafe be temporary and

removed at the end of each season.

The IAG additionally expressed concern with design modifications that reduced distance

between the Project and the Boston Arts Academy (B.A.A.)along their shared alley; we

understand the distances as presented on May 31, 2018 are acceptable to the B.A.A. and are

satisfied with that proposal.

Heiqht, Size, ond Mossinq

Compared to the Project as originally proposed, the project height was presented in the May

IAG meeting as slightly reduced due to the minimization of the mechanical penthouse
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requested by the Civic Design Commission. However, the IAG was not provided with the final

proposed elevation inclusive of mechanicals.

The Project has aligned with the street wall of Boylston Street multifamily residences along the

first 18' of the easterly-facing side. On the south side of Boylston Street, the Project now

incorporates a 'superbay', which extends from floors 2-6 and projects 6' over the street level,

except for a continuous edge at the corner of Boylston Street and lpswich Street. This edge will

serve as a signage area for the hotel.

Primary IAG concerns with massing involved concerns with zoning interpretations and park

ordinance compliance; other concerns involved impacts to the nearby residences, including

light wells in the multifamily residences abutting the Project. These concerns are detailed in the

Environmental Review section.

Pedestrion Reolm

The Project proposes to improve the pedestrian realm with new sidewalks, trees and

landscaping, and other improvements along Boylston Street. IAG members recognize the

valuable improvements to the pedestrian realm that the Project intends to implement. A

question about street lighting revealed that the Proponent had no plans to provide lighting

upgrades. The Proponent additionally informed the IAG that it was working with the Emerald

Necklace Conservancy to create a landscape plan that was sympathetic to its neighboring parks

setting. IAG members expressed a preference that street benches planned as part of public

realm improvements be placed so as to minimize disturbance to residents in the nearby

multifamily residential building.

Public realm comments: Development can affect an improved public realm, including sidewalks,

trees and landscaping, lighting, and seating. We ask the Proponent to discuss with the City

upgrading street lighting to the current city standard and to consider upgrades both directly

adjacent to their Project and across the street on DCR parkland. We detail these and other

suggestions for public realm improvements at the close of this letter.

Transportation - Chapter 2

The Project conducted an evaluation of transportation impacts associated with the Project,

including existing and projected trip generation, and presented plans to extend a portion of the

curb which would accommodate a protected curbside drop-off location along lpswich Street.

IAG members and residents voiced concern about the effects of the extension of the curb on

the turn radii for public buses. At the March IAG meeting, additional studies showing inbound

turns for the Route 55 bus onto lpswich Street were presented; the planned extension of the
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curb was reduced as a result of continuing concerns. IAG members felt the "real world" turn

radius might not be well-represented by the Auto-Turn program used to perform the

simulation. Members also expressed concern about the lpswich Street drop-off location, which

may provide convenience to the hotel but increase traffic congestion and make conditions

more difficult for pedestrians and buses. Other comments included the lack of planning for
bicycle lanes along the Project traffic lanes.

IAG members noted in the February IAG meeting that the traffic studies presented did not

include ballgame events and, therefore, that claims of'usual conditions' were disingenuous,

given that the combination of ballgames, concerts, and special events at Fenway Park account

for roughly 30% of the calendar year.

IAG members expressed a desire for parking to be limited to hotel guests and restaurant

customers only and that no use for Fenway Park events be accommodated. The Proponent

indicated no signage would be used to promote the parking garage and that valet parking

would minimize such use. IAG rnembers noted the shortage of resident parking during snow

emergencies and suggested that the Proponent consider joining discounted parking programs

for residents for this purpose.

IAG members discussed general traffic issues in the Pro.iect area and the importance of traffic
light timing at the intersection of Boylston Street and lpswich Street. IAG members inquired

about and supported the incorporation of dedicated bicycle parking, which will be provided

within the hotel garage for employees and along Boylston Street for visitors.

Transportation comments: We encourage the city to conduct a complete study of the

intersection at Boylston and lpswich Streets and how it would work most effectively for
projected development. We expect the proponent to meaningfully participate in such a study

and note that the removal of the gas station currently located at the Project site will increase

traffic flow into and out of the Sunoco station across the street at 1250 Boylston Street.

Environmental Review - Chapter 3

Several concerns were expressed during the IAG meetings regarding environmental impacts.

The representative of the multifamily residences along Boylston Street provided the IAG with a

detailed report of concerns associated with the Project.

Excavation and associated groundwater fluctuation pose a significant concern for buildings with
wood pilings. The engineering company engaged by the representative suggested several

measures for ensuring groundwater stability and requested that the Project identify alternative
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supports and design to promote such stability. Additional suggestions included preconstruction

surveys and vibration monitoring.

Concerns were expressed regarding exhaust and venting. IAG members recommended that

venting and exhaust be placed away from areas impacting residents and B.A.A. students.

Several mentions during IAG and public meetings involved bird protection, and concerns

regarding solar glare were submitted to the Proponent by an abutter. The May 31, 2018 Project

increases the use of glass materials from the original proposal. IAG members suggested the

Proponent's incorporation of bird-safe building guidelines or the employment of the LEED pilot

credit 55: Bird Collision Deterrence. Given adjacency to the Back Bay Fens, attention to glazing

materials and the relationship of reflective surfaces with landscaping can help minimize bird

strikes.

The IAG encourages the Proponent's continued work with the abutting multifamily residences

to address concerns including groundwater, noise, air quality, the minimization of disturbance

to residents and students, and the evaluation of impacts to nearby historic parkland and

wildlife. As much as possible, we recommend the employment of materials and designs to

minimize bird strikes, given the proximity of the Project to the Back Bay Fens.

Construction

The Proponent has described expected construction period impacts and intends to develop a

detailed Construction Management Plan ("CMP") for approval by the Boston Transportation

Department and MassDOT prior to construction.

The IAG recommends that construction plans and schedules should be developed in

collaboration with the Boston Arts Academy to ensure site coordination and that any impacts of

combined construction will minimize adverse effects on conditions for residents.
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Shadow impacts, both to the Victory Gardens and to the multifamily residences, were

expressed as an additional concern by IAG members. Concerns were also voiced about

increased foot traffic and impacts from dogs in the Gardens and adiacent open spaces. Noise

impacts, both associated with construction and post-construction conditions, were an

additional topic of concern, with IAG members requesting that fans and mechanical equipment

be sited in a manner that minimized noise disturbance to residents and B.A.A. students.



Sustainable Desien and Climate Chanse Resilience - Chapter 4

The Project intends to achieve LEED certification at the Silver level. IAG members expressed a

desire for stormwater recapture to be integrated to project areas including tree planting strips

and landsca ped a reas.

Urban Design - Chapter 5

The IAG understands that the B.A.A. has asked that the developer pay particular attention to
the building's fagade along the shared alley in an effort to create the best possible outcome and

that it is B.A.A.'S understanding that the developer has agreed to share design concepts and

continue discussions with B.A.A. in this regard. We encourage this continued dialogue.

Coordination with Other Governmental Agencies - Chapter 8

The full review of municipal codes regarding development along parks and parkways was not

detalled in the original PNF. IAG members and public meeting attendees expressed demands

that the Project meet conditions ofthe city's Municipal CodeT-4.\0-72, including height

conformance along parkways. Although the Parks Commission review occurs separate to the

Article 80 process, IAG members are concerned that the project might not conform to these

cond itions.

We additionally request the Proponent to investigate the need for review from the Department

of Conservation and Recreation, as the project occurs on property that may be under their
purview. The Department of Conservation and Recreation was not listed as a reviewing state

body in Table 1-2.

Summarv of impacts and mitisation recommendati ons - lmpact Advisory Group

The role ofthe lmpact Advisory Group is to advise the BPDA on development impacts and to
recommend appropriate mitigation. Over the course of four IAG meetings and three public

meetings, the IAG heard from a range of residents and impacted organizations. We outline
these by impact as follows:

Developmen t tmoocts: Neiqh bo rh ood e m pl ov m e nt o n d offo rd o bi litv
IAG members and residents expressed frustration with development in the Fenway that has

resulted in the loss of affordable homes and quality jobs. All meetings included this topic and

covered questions around job training partnerships, walk to work programs, living wage

assurances, union pay for employees, and assurances for local and Boston hires. Additional

comments raised the possibility of linkage funds to be channeled to a local community
development corporation.
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The IAG makes the following recommendations regarding these impacts: Regarding linkage

funds associated with the Groundwater Conservation District Overlay, the IAG recommends the

BPDA's support for the Proponent to enter into discussion with the local community

development corporation to explore the prospect of doing a housing creation proposal in lieu of

simple payment into the Housing Trust. The Proponent has agreed to create a local/Boston

resident hire target of 30% and target of residents within a 2.5 mile radius of the project at

15%. We support these targets and additionally ask that they adopt a policy to guarantee

interviews to those residents within the 2.5 mile area. We encourage the Proponent to partner

with the Fenway Community Development Corporation in their Walk to Work Program and in

their job fair programs. Finally, we ask the Proponent to commit to a living wage as established

by MIT for its employees. These measures should be included in the Cooperation Agreement

and will help to assure residents of stability in a quickly gentrifying neighborhood.

Environmentol impocts: Historic porks ond community qordens

IAG members voiced concerns to impacts in the Fenway Victory Gardens, a non-profit

organization hosting 500 plots for use by Boston residents. lmpacts include increased shadow,

traffic, concerns about dog use (should the hotel be dog-friendly), and smoking. The Proponent

additionally communicated that landscaping and public realm treatment was under discussion

with the Emerald Necklace Conservancy to ensure the Project was sympathetic to the historic

parkland. The IAG holds concern for declining state-owned parkland opposite the Project area

on Boylston Street. We discussed the need for lighting improvements and upgrades in the

Project area.

The IAG recommends the Proponent help realize plans by the Victory Gardens to restore

central entrance planting beds which were designed and submitted to the Boston Parks

Department for review. We understand the conceptual budget to be estimated at 540,000 and

believe investment in these improvements is beneficial to residents, the non-profit community

garden association, as well as to the Project and its future guests. Similarly, we recommend a

contribution to the Department of Conservation and Recreation to address declining conditions

at the parkland opposite the Project's proposed cafe area; a contribution of 525,000 to the

public realm to be used at this location would provide improvements to the gateway and help

to restore turf and plantings recently disturbed during work by gas and water companies.

Finally, we respectfully request the developer work in conjunction'with the city in the re-design

and improvement of lighting in the area, including along the state parkland opposite the

Proiect, to leverage mutual benefits to the community and the development. These benefits

should be incorporated into the Cooperation ABreement and will benefit the parkland and the

experience of Project guests.
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Co m m u n itv/Abutte r im po cts

The Proponent stated at the initial PNF meeting the intent to provide a community space for

local organizations to use. The Project proposed on May 31, 2018 contains two spaces

consisting of a meeting room for 40-50 people and a smaller conference room.

Additionally, the Project replaces a gas station with a long-standing agreement with the Boston

Arts Academy which allowed the use of 10 parking spaces for its faculty and staff. The Project,

without including a new agreement, wlll remove parking ability for these individuals.

The IAG requests that meeting spaces, when available, be accessible to community not-for-

profit organizations and for city functions pertaining to the community; for this commitment to

be incorporated into the Cooperation AgreemenU andfor the Proponent to work with the

community to communicate their availability and conditions for use. To communicate

availability, we suggest the Proponent publish information on the hotel's website to allow

organizations to understand the reservation process and information that allows them to

contact the operators to obtain such use. As Project impacts last as long as the development

remains, we ask the BPDA and the Proponent to explore means to ensure this accessibility and

use continues as long as the building functions as a hotel.

Finally, the IAG recognizes the need for parking by the B.A.A. faculty. The IAG endorses the

developers' agreement to provide 10 parking spaces for B.A.A. use for 10 years with willingness

to discuss continuing beyond the initial 10-year term.

We appreciate this opportunity to comment and thank you for including our recommendations

in your review.

Sincerely,

Thomas Bakalars

David Eppstein

Marie Fukuda

Ed ua rdo G on zo le z (si g notu re p end i n g )

Ruth E. Khowais

David Siddhartha Patel

Alex Sawczynec

CC:

Yissel Guerrero, Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services

City Councilor Josh Zakim
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May 25,2078

Tim Czerwienski, Project Manager
Boston Planning & Development Agency
One City Hatl Square, Boston MA 02201

Dear Mr. Czerwienski,

Before commenting on the specifics of this particular hotels' design, we feel it is important
to acknowledge the overall economic impacts of development in the Fenway. Our neighborhood
has gone through a lot of change in a short period of time, and it is unclear how those changes
serve to benefit long-term residents. As the neighborhood, much like Boston as a whole, becomes
more attractive the pressure on our housing stock has increased and we are continuing to see
increases in investor-owned units, housing prices and rents. Wages have not risen accordingly,
and we fear that this hotel will mean more people coming in to work in the neighborhood from
further away which increases transit and congestion impacts.

One only has to consider what the situation ofhigh-end, luxury apartments above retail and
restaurants that pay close to minimum does to a neighborhood and city. We know that 4,000
people in Boston are working homeless and as housing has become unavailable we have seen an
increase in homelessness and drug addiction particularly around our parks. Additionally, it is
important to note that low-wage work requires public subsidization in the form ofhealthcare
benefits and possibly housing.

While this building has been proposed "as of right" the question ofwhether a variance, and
therefore additional mitigation, is required has been a matter ofdebate over the Iast few months.
It is our understanding that current zoning requires a 15-foot setback along Boylston and the first
version ofthe project that was presented only had a 3-foot setback and a rather rough transition
to the abutting buildings. The developer did take community and City feedback on this matter and
at the last public meeting, three possible options were presented for the community review.

70 Eurbank Street Boston, Massachusettsl2ll' p:617 267-4531 'f:617 267-8591 www.f€nway(d(.0r9

As the Herald's Donna Goodison pointed out in an article last November, Fenway hotels
enjoy a year-to-date occupancy rate of 84.5 percent nightly and a staggering $245.65 average daily

. room rate. We therefore believe the developer will see a lot ofbusiness at their site, which is only
made more attractive due to its location near to highways, transit stops and directly across from
the community-maintained and managed Victory Gardens. This historic garden is a matter ofgreat
neighborhood pride that also functions as an important community space, and it will no doubt be
impacted by the noise and runoffs due to construction. After the hotel is built, the studies show it
will cast shadows that affect the amount of sunlight the garden's painstakingly maintained plants
and flowers receive.
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As of May 25, 2018, Fenway CDC has not heard word from Inspectional Services regarding
the zoning decision or seen a presentation of the latest version of the project and so it is difficult to
draft a detailed comment letter. Looking online at what appears to be the latest project design

fdated 4.10J there seems to be some additional landscaping and design improvements. However,

we would like to echo neighborhood residents in expressing opposition to what appears to be the
re-emergence of outdoor seating along Boylston St. We feel that kind of commercial activity is not
appropriate for the stretch of hotel directly across from the Victory Gardens.

0verall, we believe a hotel will be an improved use over the current gas station and would
Iike to lend our support to this proiect. However, we also believe a community benefits agreement
or memorandum ofunderstanding that includes a contribution to the Fenway Garden Society

and/or Boston Parks Department and a written commitment to good jobs and local hire is
appropriate.

Fenway CDC's Walk to Work Program is a Iongstanding workforce development program
and we would like to partner with O.T.O Development to connect Boston residents to the
permanent jobs at livable salaries. We would like to see at least 30olo of the initial complement of
hotel and restaurant employees be recruited from within a 2.5-mile radius ofthe hotel and 60%
from the City of Boston. This would help offset existing social and racial inequalities that are
further detailed in the attached letter that was sent via email to O.T.0. Development. Last but not
least, we believe the workers at the hotel and restaurant should have the ability come together
and form a union without fear of coercion or reprisal.

We hope the BPDA will give full and urgent consideration to the concerns that Fenway
residents have been expressing throughout this public process and within these comment letters.
We are looking forward to having a hotel at the site that provides good iobs for current residents

' of the neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Richard Giordano and Colleen Fitzpatrick

Fenway Community Development Corporation
0rganizing and Planning Department
70 Burbank Street
Boston, MA 02115
P: 617 -267 -4637
www.fenwaycdc.org
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June 8. 201 8

Boston Planning and Development Agency
Tim Czerwinski, Project Manager
One City Hall Square, 9'h floor
Boston. MA 02201

Re: Fenway CDC comments in opposition to l24l Boylston - OTO Hotel proposal

Fenway Community Development Corporation (Fenway CDC) is a 45 year old community based

non-profit organization that builds and preserves affordable housing and promotes projects that
engage our full community in enhancing the neighborhood's diversity and vitality. Upon further
research, we are now submitting this letter in opposition to the proposal ofOTO Development to
build a hotel at l24l Boylston Street in Boston.

The Proposed Project is an approximately 1S4-room hotel with a ground-floor restaurant. The
site of the Proposed Project is 21,050 square feet and includes an existing Shell gas station. The
Proposed Project will include approximately 105,000 square feet ofbuilding area and will be

eight (8) stories with a maximum height of ninety (90) feet. There will be approximately 82

parking spaces in one below-grade level.

Numerous concems have been raised at a number ofBoston Planning and Development Agency
(BPDA) Article 80 Review public meetings regarding necessary variances, and we believe that

this is not truly an as ofright project. We believe that the proposal does not adhere to all ofthe
regulations ofthe Boston Zoning Code regarding set back from the Victory Garden and the
Emerald Necklace Park. We do not think that it is in conformity with the Boylston Street set

back. In addition, we believe that the project is not in compliance with Article 7-4.12 ofthe
Boston Municipal Code that states that no building shall be erectcd or placed upon prcmises

within twenty feet (20') ofthe Fens. Please see attached PDF for the full language.

In its 1983 report, the Boston Landmarks Commission defined the Back Bay Fens to include
"that portion of Boylston Street which lies between its junction with Ipswich Street near Park
Drive and Hemenway" and furthermore "all walks and paths along and approximately level with
every such roadway." Since OTO development is proposing to build a hotel at Boylston Street

and Ipswich Street we believe that the development falls within this description ofthe Code and

the Landmarks Commission report. The proposed hotel is not set back 20 feet from the walks
and paths along Boylston Street. Therefore, we are asking the Boston Parks Department and the

Boston Planning and Development Agency to investigate this situation and make sure that the

proposal is not in violation of the Boston Municipal Code and the Landmarks Commission
report.
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'As 
we have said previously, rents and living costs have gone up considerably in the Fenway. We

think that Fenway residents ought to have jobs that pay enough for them to remain in the

neighborhood. If the hotel is developed, it is possible that people working there won't be able to
live in the Fenway. What we are hoping that the OTO team can enter into an agreement with the

Fenway CDC Walk to Work Program to help connect Fenway residents to the permanent

restaurant and hotel jobs that will be created should the hotel be built.

We would like to see at least 30% of the initial complement of hotel and restaurant employees be

recruited from within a 2.5-mile radius of the hotel and 60% from the City of Boston. This has

the additional benefit of offsetting congestion and traffic impacts. However,local hire is not
sufficiently meaningful without a commitment to a living wage for both restaurant and hotel

employees. Good jobs, at the prevailing rate of $22 an hour with full health coverage, would help

offset existing social and racial inequalities that are further detailed in the attached letter that was

sent via email to OTO Development. We would also like to see the hotel commit to using the

existing hotel job training center.

We hope the BPDA and the Parks Department will give full and urgent consideration to the

concerns that Fenway residents have been expressing throughout this public process and within
these comment letters. There is need to ensure that the economic benefits of incoming
development are shared with working people, current residents, and the neighboihood as a

whole. The primary mechanism through which to achieve that is gainful employment. As we
have not received sufficient commitment as to the wage levels for the incoming jobs, we are

currently opposing the project. If the proponent can address all the issues raised here would
certainly reconsider our position.

Sincerely yours,

focfiarf Qiorfano
Richard Giordano
Director of Policy and Community Planning

Coffeen fitzqtaticd
Colleen Fitzpatrick
Community Organizer

Fenway Community Development Corporation
70 Burbank St., Lower Level
Boston MA 021l5
P.617 261 4637 xl9
F.6t7 267 8591
E. rgiordano(Lr,,fenwayc dc. org
W. htto://www.f-enwa ycdc.orq
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Fenway Civic Association - P.O. Box 230435 - Astor Station - Boston, MA02123

March 1,2018

Bv Email

Tim Czerwienski, Project Manager
Boston Redevelopment Authority
One City Hall Square
Boston, MA 02201

Re: 1241 Boylston Street

Dear Tim:

Fenway Civic Association ("FCA"), the Fenway's oldest volunteer organization that
accepts no public or developer funds, would like to make the following comments
regarding the Project Notification Form ("PNF") filed by OTO Development,LLClT24l
Boylston, LLC (the "Proponent") for the project located at l24l Boylston Street (the
"Project").

FCA met with the Project Proponent in January 2018; Alex Sawczynec serves on the
Impact Advisory Group (lAG) as an FCA board member. We understand that during IAG
and public meetings, project design and impact, traffic concerns, and a number of
suggestions for community commitments were discussed.

Project Design 1.0

Zoning 1.5

The Proponent has committed to an as-of-right project that conforrns to zoning
requirements. We understand the project as presented on May 31,2018 conforms to ISD
interpretations of zoning regarding setback and streetwall as expressed within Article 66,

section 66-39, and Table E of the Boston Zoning Code and appreciate that the project is
promoted as zoning compliant. We remain concerned with the overall height of 90',
understanding that Parks Commission review of the Project's conformance to the Parks

and Parkways Ordinances may determine further revision, and as stated later, we impress
our overarching support for adherence to these requirements. To be clear, the satisfaction
of zoning compliance in FCA's view, and FCA's support of the project, is subject to

conformance to the parks and parkways ordinance as determined by the Parks

Commission.
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Fenway Civic Association - P.O. Box 230435 - Astor Station - Boston, MA 02123

Public Realm 1.3

Because of the Parkways overlay which mirrors the turn onto Boylston Street on both the
North and South sides of Boylston and the Back Bay Fens, we believe the width of the
sidewalk and setback were intended to be accompanied by a treatment reflective of its
designation. For this reason, we ask that the restaurant patio restrict its width to the most
limited dimensions, which is one foot narrower than the presented dimensions on May
31't,2018.

We encourage'the use of permeable pavers and stormwater recapture to enhance health of
street tree plantings, and are pleased that discussions with the Emerald Necklace
Conservancy are helping to inform landscape design in planting areas. We request the
proponent to discuss street lighting upgrades at adjacent areas of the project, similar to
the upgrades performed near the Fenway Triangle project, where pendant lighting at

current city standard replaced older gooseneck light posts. Development offers rare

opportunities to modifu and improve street lighting and is one of the few times that
upgrades are performed in the Fenway. In addition to these improvements, we request
consideration for installation of Big Belly waste receptacles and ample on-street bicycle
parking. These amenities will serve both the large volume of pedestrians traveling to and
from Fenway Park and provide bicycle parking for patrons of the hotel restaurant.

We note the Project's plan for sitting areas and public artwork, and ask that seating be
placed away from multifamily units so as to minimize noise and congregation late at

night. We also encourage the Proponent to seek local artists when implementing public
artwork.

Anticipated Permits and Approvals 1.6
In addition to the permits listed in Table l-2,we believe the parcel is subject to approval
of the Boston Parks Commission under City Municipal Code 7-4.10,11 and 12, including
conformance to height requirements along parkways. We ask the Proponent to also
discuss and incorporate any needed review requirements with the Department of
Conservation and Recreation.

Traffic 2.0

Existing Vehicular Trffic Volumes 2.2.6
As a point of order, we believe that for the West Fenway, 'typical conditions' should not
be interpreted to mean Red Sox event-free days. The combination of ball games,
concerts, and sporting events now represents events for more than30Yo of the year. These
measurements provide important information about vehicular and pedestrian volume and
needs. This oversight is at best negligent and at worst deliberately misleading on the part
of the Proponent. FCA strongly urges the BPDA to encourage development studies that
more accurately reflect the impact of this project and other local proposals on
neighborhood traffic patterns vis-d-vis Fenway Park.

v
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Fenway Civic Association - P.O. Box 230435 - Astor Station - Boston, MA 02123

Propos ed Infrastructure Improvements 2. 3. 3

The Project should be sensitive to planned improvements as part of the Boylston Street-
Fenway, Longwood, Kenmore Design projects identified in the 2009 Transportation and
Pedestrian Action Plan. Conceptual plans, which include bike lanes, street lighting, waste
receptacles, plantings, public art, and pedestrian crosswalk enhancements, are available at
https:/iwww.cityo&oston.govlhuses deeurnentsrELKCommMt.e09lT08FINAL tcm3-
12571 .pdf . Our understanding is that the Plan is being updated; the Project lies at its
terminus but includes crossings on Ipswich Street.

Project Parking, Loading, and Service Accommodations 2.4.2-3
We appreciate the limit of parking spaces to the .4 maximum. We request that placement
of venting and mechanicals be designed in a manner so as to minimize vibration, noise,
and exhaust to Boylston Street multifamily residential units. We also understand there to
be significant community concern that hotel parking notbe used for game or event
parking for Fenway Park. This request is consistent with the Article 66 zoning intent to
deny requests for new non-accessory parking. We request a commitment for no non-
accessory parking to be included in the lease to the Developer, and that absolutely no
advertisements for parking be part of the hotel operations.

Bicycle Accommodations 2.4. I 0
As in our above comments for public realm 1.3, we request the addition of on-street
bicycle parking to accommodate patrons to the hotel restaurant and request that room for
up to 10 bicycles be provided along the Boylston Street sidewalk. Examples of recent
bike parking may be found near the Viridian, 1282 Boylston Street.

Environmental Review Component 3.0

Shadow 3.2
Shadows will be cast onto the Fenway Victory Gardens during two time periods, June 21

and Septemb er 2l , and anticipate increased traffic and use of their operating area. We
request that the Project work with the Fenway Victory Gardens to determine an adequate

avenue of mitigation, as the project will look onto the gardens, impact the gardens, and

cause increased visitor traffic.

Solar Glare 3.4
We have not reviewed final Project materials and understand the use of glass materials
have increased. We request assessment of glare as well as potential risk for bird building
collision.

Air Quality j.5
We request that exhaust of all housekeeping and laundry areas occur so as to minimize
venting that impacts multifamily residential housing along Boylston Street, and that
garage exhaust fans similarly are placed in locations that minimize adverse air quality
impacts to residents.
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Fenway Civic Association - P.O. Box 230435 - Astor Station - Boston, MA02123

Geotechnical Impacts 3.8
Because adjacent multifamily residential buildings abutting the Project are built on wood
pilings, we request work with engineers to consider all actions that displace or destabilize
groundwater, and to incorporate strategies that address abutter concerns. We understand
this request to include details regarding excavation and lateral earth support systems as

well as exploration of soil mixed and slurry wall support of excavation systems. In
addition, we encourage work with the abutters to conduct pre-construction assessments,

vibration measurements, and agreements regarding adverse effects from construction.

Future Conditions - Overview of Potential Project Noise Sources 3.10.9
As exterior continuous exterior sound will emerge from fans, heating/cooling systems,

and exhaust systems, we request these placements be made away from multifamily
residences.

Construction 3.I I
We encourage the Proponent to develop a construction plan and schedule in collaboration
with the Boston Arts Academy to ensure site coordination and that impacts of combined
construction do not disrupt expected conditions. We strongly believe that staging should
be expressly prohibited on public parkland. Because the Fenway has limited parking, we
ask the construction manager actively engage in strategies that reduce vehicle trips to and

from the project site.

Sustainable Design and Climate Change Resiliency 4.0

We appreciate the Proponent's commitment to LEED Silver certification. We ask that
special care be made to selection of glazing materials and the relationship of reflective
surfaces with surrounding landscaping so as to minimize bird strikes, given the project
proximity to the Back Bay Fens and position along a migratory flyway. We encourage

the Proponent to employ bird-safe building design and explore participation in the LEED
pilot credit 55: Bird Collision Deterrence. Given adjacency to the Back Bay Fens, a

stopping point for migrating birds, bird-safe building design, which does not significantly
change cost, can make big differences in bird mortality.

As mentioned in 1.3, we also encourage recapture of stormwater where available in
planting strips and landscaped areas.

Coordination with other Governmental Agencies 8.0

We remind the Proponent of the need to comply with provisions of the city's Parks and
Parkways Ordinances 7-4.10 through 7-4.12, and to obtain review and approval from the
Boston Parks Commission. We also request the Project to determine the need for review
with the Department of Conservation and Recreation.
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Fenway Civic Association - P.O. Box 230435 - Astor Station - Boston, l|y'.A02123

Community Commitments

We heard several comments regarding mitigation of this project from impacted residents,
largely grouped into three categories: workforce training and hiring, Boston Arts
Academy (B.A.A.) impacts, and impacts to the Fenway Victory Gardens. Our position
for these items is as follows:

Worlcforce training and hiring
Fenway Civic Association supports the Mayor's 'Boston Hires' initiative and strongly
recommends the Proponent to enter into a commitment with the City as a Boston Hires
Champion or Advocate. Alternatively, we understand the Proponent is in discussion with
the Fenway Community Development Corporation regarding work fairs, local hiring, and
living wage assurances. We ask these to be considered by the Proponent, and will push
for them to be included in the Cooperation Agreement.

Boston Arts Academy
We understand that the site owner had coordinated agreements for B.A.A. parking for the
gas station, and encourage the Proponent to continue discussion with the Arts Academy
about these needs as part of the Cooperation Agreement.

Fenway Victory Gqrdens
The Victory Gardens serve as a volunteer-run organization that provides 500 plots for
gardening use to Boston residents through a Memorandum of Understanding with the
Boston Parks and Recreation Department. The Proponent has confirmed that the Gardens
will serve as an important amenity to hotel guests, with over 7 acres of parkland directly
across from the hotel, and FCA believes that the Gardens will have increased use as a

result. We believe it would behoove the Proponent to consider significant contributions
for planned restoration to the entry\,vay of the gardens, currently under design, as part of
the Cooperation Agreement.

Community Meeting Space

We understand the Proponent intends to provide meeting space to community groups as

available. We frequently see such intentions result in inaccessibility or limited to the life
of the cooperation agreement. We request a commitment for community use of
conference rooms and meeting spaces to be discussed with the BPDA and coordinated to
extend that use throughout the building's operation, either outlined within an expanded
agreement or memorandum, or through another mechanism.

In summary, Fenway Civic Association is pleased with the overall concept and design of
the project and believes the addition of a hotel for the Fenway will be a positive addition
at this location. However, there are still significant hurdles to be cleared for the Project to
proceed with FCA's support. We ask for comment on the outlined concerns, and ask for
consideration to the mitigation suggested by the IAG and public during the project
meetings. Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project.

5



Fenway Civic Association - P.O. Box 230435 - Astor Station - Boston, MA02123

Sincerely,

Fenway Civic Association

Fenway Civic Association Board
Don Wiest, Dain, Torpy, Le Ray, Wiest & Garner, P.C.
Josh Zakim, Boston City Council
Yissel Guerrero, Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services

cc.

6
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Elizabeth Bertolozzi
To: tim.czerwienski@

City of Boston Mail - Fwdr 'Additional Cornmenl' D,al - 1241 Boyllston Street

B
Fwd: "Additional Comment" Draft - 1241 Boyllston Street

Fri, Mar 9, 2018 at 6:16 PM
n.qov

Cc: Rick Richter

March 9, 2018

Mr. Tim Czerwienski, Project Manager

Boston Planning & Development Agency
One City Hall Square

Boston, MA 0220'l

ln section 3.0 "Environmental Review Component" under sub-heading 3.13 "Wildlife Habitat" [page
3-46 attachedl, we noted the developer indicated "The Project is located in an established
neighborhood. There are no wildlife habitats on or adjacent to the Project." We would ask that the
record be revised to recognize that the proposed Project is directly across the street from the

Fenway Garden Society "Victory Gardens", the site of the Back Bay Fens, a part of the Emerald

Necklace.

Following is a map showing our location on the Emerald Necklace: https_lArywwcmeral-d_neekb

Ig/wp-egntc-n-Vuoloads/20'1 5/09i Back-Bay:Ecrs.pd.

We would be happy to share additional information on the extensive flora and fauna throughout the

Emerald Necklace. As one example, following is the Bird List from The Friends of Jamaica Pond

detailing the many bird species identified in the area: http-lualrylrcndsslamaicapp
nd.org/images/Emerald Bird/EN BirdClubList.p_E[f .

We are concerned what ramifications, if any, the Project will have on the local wildlife (eg, possible

bird strikes), and are interested in knowing that the developer has incorporated this wildlife

information relatrve to the Back Bay Fens/Emerald Necklace into their Environmental Review.

https://mail.google.com lmaillul0l?\ri=2&ik=8d7 274298&jsver=kBTDgkPpgMA.en.&view=pt&msg=1620d0d903af091f&search=inbox&siml=1620d0d903... 1/3

311212018

Tim Czerwienski <tim.czerwienski@boston.gov>

RE:. 1241 Boylston Street (Fenway Hotel) - Project Comments

Dear Mr. Czerwienski:

This is a supplement to our earlier letter dated March 1, 2018 regarding the above Project. We
wish to add the following comment in connection with the developer's December 22,2017 "Project

Notification Form":
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Thank you, again, for the opportunity to share these comments. Please do not hesitate to contact
us for additional information.

Regards,

Elizabeth Bertolozzi. President
Fenway Garden Society, Inc. (Solca), (1942-2018)

Address:
P.O. Box 23oo\8, Astor Stonbn, Bost<,n MA o2123-oo78

Looking fonuard to the nen 75 Aeus!

bostonplans.org c
1 4 r ., ,r)r r, r;,.r,r /(, \ ,. I

! t^ in. 1:-.a t.tt," l..t .

the ('ornmenrerlent of rgre<-ifx ulrlrtr., in\tallatron\. 5t,.(rfr. methrxl\ tilr (Dn.'kudrn8

propor<l uttlrtier there lhr} nre nenr k). (,r (onned \.ilh, prrilinB rvnll'r, rpter and drarn

fa.ilili.\ rlill bc rc!ir.wd by thc 8lV5C .rs parl oi it! sitc Plan Rcvio* prrr!!-\s.

3.12 Rodent Control

A rodenl e\lcrminalion cenilicite !,!ill be filed \aith thc burlding permil appli<.lion for the

Proiecl. Rodcnl inrpertion oronatoring and trcatmcnt will bc <arrie{ out bcfore, during and

at the r ompletr<xr oi all rrrnstructroo rsork for earh phase of the Prole(l. rn (()mplianoe $rth
lhe Cit) 5 requrrements

1.13 wildlitu Habitat

The Proirct is located in ao e(ibliehed nei8hborhood. Therc are no wildlife habitat! on or

rdtaccrt to dP Prrrled

https://mail.google com lmaillul0l?ui=2&ik=8c17 274298&jsver=kBTDgkPpgMA.en.&view=pt&msg= 1620d0d903af091f&search=inbox&siml= 1620d0d903... 2]3



3t12t2018 City of Boston Mail - Fwd: .Additional Commenl' D.aft - 1241 Boyllston Street

hflps://mail.google.com/maiUu/0/?ui=2&ik=8cf7274298&jsver=kBTDgkPpgN,lA.en.&view=pt&msg=1620d0d903af091f&search=inbox&sjml=1620d0d903...3/3



B
3t2t2018 City of Boston Mail - 1241 Boylston Street (Fenway Hotel) - Project Comments

Tim Czerwienski <tim.czerwienski@boston.gov>
I

1241 Boylston Street (Fenway Hotel) - Project Gomments

Elizabeth Bertolozzi Fri, Mar 2,2018 at 7:34 AM
To: "tim.czerwienski .gov>

March 1, 2018

Mr. Tim Czerwienski, Project Manager
Boston Planning & Development Agency
One City HallSquare
Boston, MA 02201

RE: 1241 Boylston Street (Fenway Hotel) - Project Comments

Dear Mr. Czerwienski:

The Fenway Victory Gardens is the oldest continuously-run Victory Gardens in the US, and we are located on

Boylston Street, directly across from the above-referenced proposed project. Our membership numbers nearly 500-

all-in-all, a very diverse group: all ages, many cultures, all experience levels, and representing many different

occupations and professions. lt is a phenomenal mix of Boston gardeners who enjoy investing in our community and

who feel privileged to be part of the rich history of our 7S-year-old organization.

We are supportive of projects that enhance and contribute to the revitalization of the Fenway

ncighborhood to the cxtent our Gardens and parkland continue to thrive, and that our experience--

as well as the experience of our community members and visitors in enjoying these green spaces--is

not diminished.

In particular. we are pleased that the developer recognizes the appeal and importance of the Victory
Gardens and its attractive green space, and that it intends to introduce visual cues relating to this

parkland. We believe it's hotel and restaurant guests' experiences will be greatly enhanced given

their views of our Gardens frorn their roorns and restaurant and given our proximity for relaxation

and leisure

Aftcr review of all thc available documcnts submitted by thc developcr, following arc our

comments relative to the project's impact on the Fenway Victory Gardens (FGS):

l. Shadows cast near FGS garden entrance, entrance beds and member gardens surrounding the

entrance.

We are concerned about both the aesthetic and environmental impact of these shadows.

The FGS entrance on Boylston Street is our primary entrance to the Gardens, and we have worked

hard over the years to make this area appealing to members as well as to our visitors and the greater

community. We recently invested a significant amount of time and resources to establish and

maintain our award-winning Herb Garden just steps away from that entrance. This entrance area is

a central location-it is home to our Richard D. Parker Memorial. a flagpole, community bulletin
board. emergency call box and is a common area used for community and events.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/01?ui=2&ik=8c17274298&jsver=c6entt0uZCQ.en.&view=pt&msg=161e6b53ac543f85&q='1141&qs=true&searcS=query&... 113
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Aesthetically, open areas with natural sunlight are more visible, more inviting, and provide people

with a greater sense of safety. Shadows in this area will have an effect on these important
intangible aspects of park usage.

Additionally, we are currently in the process of a significant FGS project evaluating and

implerlenting needed enhancements to the entrance and entrance beds. Existing trees and

plantings, as well as our choice of future plantings, will be affected by shade and shadows (eg, less

sunlight will affect soil surface temperatures, impacting seed and plant growth, soil moisture, and

there is apossible increased risk of disease); plantings in several gardens nearthe entrance,

belonging to long-term members, will similarly be affected. In a changing environment, the
investment of time and resources currently being dedicated to our FGS project involving the
entrance and entrance beds will likely need to be altered.

Given the developer's interest in providing visual cues relating to the Victory Gardens, we are

interested in knowing whethcr the developer would provide FGS with nceded support to evaluatc
and implement needed enhancements to our Garden entrance area.

2. Shadows and winter conditions on pedestrianJalkways.

In the off-season, sunlight currently helps melt snow and ice in the entrance area and on the

surrounding sidewalks. The asphalt road leading into the Gardens, used by City of Boston
cmergency and maintcnance personnel, is not typically plowed or shoveled. Foot traffic along with
sunlight serves to help clear the surface area here fairly quickly; shade or shadow in these areas will
likely create additional risk for pedestrians with lingering ice and compacted snow,

We are interested in learning whether snow removal services could be provided to address lingering
ice and snow in the affected areas.

3. Smokins.

We are concemed the Gardens' close proximity to the hotel will lead to smoking activity by hotel

employees and visitors in the Gardens and parkland.

Smoking is prohibited in the Gardens and sqrrounding parkland and is punishable by a fine. Our
dried leaves and other vegetation, the phragmites bordering the Muddy River to our east and south,

and woody materials in our 3 compost areas are a tinder box. Carelessly discarded smoking
materials in member gardens, comlnon areas, in our trash barrels and on our periphery have

resulted in significant fire damage to trees and other plantings, and discarded smoking materials in
and around member gardens contribute to our litter problem.

Over the years, City of Boston Fire, Police and Parks department resources used to respond to fires
and fire emergencies have been significant. FGS is a wholly volunteer-run non-profit organization.
and neither the City nor FGS has the resources to keep staff mernbers on site all day to monitor and

stop smoking activity; with no personnel on site continuously, delays in reporting and responding to
fires rnay also contribute to fire-related damage.

We are interested in learning whether the hotel will designate a smoking area on site as well as

what signage and education they will provide to staff and guests in communicating the "No
Smoking" policy in thc Gardcns.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=8cfl274298$1sver=c6enttOuZCQ.en.gy;g\iv=pt&msg=161e6b53ac543f85&q='l141&qs=true&sea166=query&.. . 213
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4. Dous.

We understand the hotel rnay offer accommodations for guests' pets. We are concemed that guests

walking their pets in the Gardens are diligent about following the leash law and cleaning up after

their pets.

Although dogs are allowed in the Gardens on leash, this is not a primary use of the park; also. there

are no areas in the parkland where dogs are allowed off leash. FGS does not have the resources to

install, monitor and maintain a "dog littcr" dispenser, although trash barrels are available for
disposal of waste.

We are interested in learning whether the hotel will provide and rnaintain "dog litter" dispensers on

their grounds. We are also interested in learning whether the hotel will provide appropriate signage

and education on our leash and clean-up policies for hotel guests accompanied by their pets.

5. Parking.

There is no parking in the Gardens. Roads and paths in the Gardens are used by City of Boston

personnel for emergencies. patrolling and maintenance. FGS members are afforded access only to

drop off gardening materials. There is no parking or standing for any other vehicles.

We are interested in learning whether the hotel will provide appropriate notice to hotel guests of our
"No Parking or Standing" policy.

6. Meetins Soace.

Wc arc intcrcsted in knowing whether the hotel will make its conference or mecting rooms

available for community use by non-profits in the neighborhood such as FGS. We would be happy

to share FGS' brochures and materials to help inform and educate hotel staff and guests about the

Fcnway Victory Gardens and our place in the Emerald Necklace.

ln closing, we would ask that the project meet all conditions deemed by the Parks Commission to

be required under the City's parkways ordinance. The Back Bay Fens is a Boston Landmark and

on the National Register of Historic Places. We have a responsibility to meet the standards for this

historic landscape in the Gardens.

Wc apprcciatc thc opportunity to submit comments on behalf of our Board, our ntembership and all

of our community that enjoys this rnagical space. We would be delighted to provide additional

infonnation relative to these comments and are interested in exploring those ways these impacts

can bc mitigated.

Regards,

Elizabeth Bertolozzi, President
Fenway Garden Society, Inc. (5orca), (r942-zor8)

Address:
P.O. Box 2SooS8, Astor Statton, Boston MA oztz3-oo39

Looking forward to the nert 75 years!

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/01?ui=2&ik=8cf7274298&ysver=c6enttOuZCQ.en.gy;g\ /=pt&msg=161e6b53ac543f85&q=1241&qs=true&searsh=query&... 3/3
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City of Eoston [4ail - RE 1241 Boylston Street BPDA Article 80 Meeting 1/29

B Tim Czerwienski <tim.czerwienski@boston.gov>

Fri, Jan 26, 2018 at 3:29 PMiJT}M,
Good Day Mr. Czerwienski:

While taken the time to read Article 80 BPDA I am wondering why there is a meeting ?

As you know, there are new high-rises now up and down Boylston,. Target alone has engulfed an entire corner, the other
larger high rises that have been built to accommodate the wealthy have already placed a major change in this area.

Who cares about a hotel that most likely will break ground this spring.

...the folks who REALLY care and love lhis area, are working professionals, (NOT students whose parents are paying
their rent, OR wealthy that are living in these over priced condos) are being pushed out by increasingly high rents, thanks
to the so called rental "value" in lhe area-

Why isn't Boston.gov looking into the landlords (one FM who owns half of Boyslton and good portion of Brighton's rental
real-eslate ) to challenge their practices? Help people out who live and need to stay here-- sel up a program to assist
folks with this outrageous increase of rents yearly due to this new idea of putting billion dollar buildings in this area.

And of course not touched in years the old issue with off campus students renting apartment along Boyslton and ad.iacent
slreets- another reason causing rents lo skyrocket, while studenls take advanlage with overloaded crowded students in
one apartment to lessen the rent ; others like myself pay my full rent.

Who cares about a hotel proposal?? This WLL BE built.

This is not the issue at hand...

A Fenway Resident of 20 yrs

Gina.

httpsr/mail.google.comlmaillul0l'lui=2&ik=8c17274298&jsver=diY4ZTwxD6E.en.&view=pt&msg=16134298aa386cc4&search=inbox&siml=16134298aa...'ll1

RE 1241 Boylston Street BPDA Article 80 Meeting 1/29

Boston is going into an abyss with a NYC city mentality; and it's all about $$$. lt's big business while the the big people
prosper from.
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Fenway HotelProject

David Eppstein

Tim Czerwienski <tim,czerwienski@oston.gov>

To: lim Czerw

Tim-..

m gov>

ln my capacity as a member of the IAG reviewing the Fenway Hotel Project. I want to take this opportunity to submit my
written comments regarding the proposed pro.iect.

I have read the Proponent's PNF, and attended all ofthe IAG and Community meetings scheduled to date, so I am
famrliar with the proposal as originally presented and modilied.

At this time, I am writing to express my support for design Option 'l that was presented at the Community Meeting on
Monday February 12th. lstrongly believe that this design does the best job of addressing the concems raised by myself
and other IAG members with regard to the primary issues of trafiic at the comer of Boylston and lpswich (by decreasing
the originally proposed width of the "bump out" for pedestrian landrng), the treatment of the building comer as it
transitions to the adjacent residential building (by puling it back further than originally proposed and establishing a
variegated facade), and keeping an adequate building-to-building width with the proposed Boston Arts Academy Project
across the public alley (by only extending the building line one foot in that direction from what was originally proposed).

I cannol emphasize enough my sense that Optionl is infinitely more desirable than either the original design or Option 2
(as presented atthe meeting on February 12th). And, lhastento add, lwould not be able to support Option 2 as it is
currently confgured. ln particular, the overhang ofthe building into the alley as shown in the developers' presentation is
wtrolly unacceptable from an abutte/s (BAA) perspective. lf it is determined that a l tfoot set back from the property line
is indeed mandated, then I respectfully request that the developers be required to revise their plans-including, if
necessary, a reduction in the number of hotel rooms proposed, in order to make their pro.iect more compatible with its
surroundings.

I am aware of the issues surrounding cunent discussion of the 15jool set back requirement, and, in my role as a member
of the Fenway Planning and Zoning Advisory Committee (PZAC) that worked to establish the development guidelines, I

would like to go on record to state that I believe the setback proposed by the developers in Option 1 is consistent with our
intentions for zoning of this partiolar parcel. The l tfoot set back along Boylston Street was intended to provrde a
consistent street wall along the straight section of Boylston Street from lpswich Street down to the Park Drive/Brookline
Avenue Triangle in an efforl to create an attractive pedestrian corridor with ample roadway and sidewalk capacity-
including the potential for designated bike lanes. The parcel we are talking about here was considered by us to be a
gateway parcel, and thus, viewed more flexibly. lt is not on the same straight plane as the rest of the street, and we never
envisioned a bike lane in front of this parcel (a bike lane to or ftom the Boker Overpass on this side of the street did not
does not-make sense). Therefore, lwould support a ruling by ISD that the set back proposed in Optionl is consistent
with the intent of the zoning developed for the area.

ln closing, I want to acknowledge the developers' stated commitment to continuing to work with the community and
abutlers on mitigation issues perlaining to noise, parkland impacts, traffc, parking, building facade treatment, Green
Building development, neighborhood hiring, and sustainable employment practices. And, I strongly urge the City to help
us ensure that these discussions move forward via Cooperation Agreements or other appropriate mechanisms.

lf you have any questions, or would like to discuss any of these things in more detail, please feel free to contact me.

Regards,

stein

https i/mail google con/maiuu/0/?ui-2&rk=8cf7274298&jsver=eqR4NKBaFoS en.&vlew=pt&msS= 16196d4gd0defboe&search=nbox&srml= 1619fr49d0 1l'l

I:-

C y of Bosto.l Mail FerMay Hotel Prgect

Wed, Feb 14, 2018 at 7:19 PM

David
cell
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1241 Boylston Street Comments

?i:iH:"filffi
To: Tim Czeruyienski

Project Manager
Boston Planning & Development Agency (BPDA)

Tim Czerwienski <tim.czerwienski@boston.gov>

Fti,Mat 2,2018 at 9:10 PM

Re: 1241 Boylston Street, OTO Hotel
Comments March 2, 20'18

lwas about to send in my comments when I received i,our email extending the comment period.
These are my comments as of March 2.
. Meanwhile will await any news and updates on the project.

At the last community meeting 3 different options were presented that were not entirely clear, in
particular the setbacks. Any setbacks should allow the widest pedestrian way. With the hotel and
outdoor dining, there will be more pedestrian traffic than when it was a gas slation.
The pedestrian zone varies I'to 10'. "Option 2" shows the widest pedestrian zone @10 feet. The
sidewalks should be wide and similar in width to those in front of other buildings on the other side
of Boylston Street such as the Harlo.

The "Option 1" fagade and setback is better than in Original" with its alignment more in line with the
abutting apartment buildings and lawns. The fagade is more interesting.

There is concern about shadows on the Emerald Necklace and especially the Fenway Victory
Garden.

We share concerns expressed by others at the community meetings about the amount of traffic
and maintaining access for the 55 Queensberry Street bus to turn onto lpswich Street and
also access to the bus stop near the hotel for residents and Arts Academy students.

The developer and OTO Hotel should work with Community groups in supporting our parks,
affordable housing and Walk to Work programs.

At the meeting, it was noted that the project was rated at LEED Silver. They were going to aim
for additional Silver points.
We urge the project to aim higher -Gold, even Platinum.

Thank you,
Brenda Lew
West Fenway Resident

httpsl/mail.google.com lrr|aillul0l'7'ri=2&ik=8cf7 274298&jsver=c6enttouZCO en.&view=pt&msg= 161e9a01eff6638d&search=inbox&siml= 161e9a01eff6... 1/1
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May 10,2018

'l'im Czerwienski, Project Manager
Boston Planning & Development Agcncl'
One City llall, Ninth Floor
Boston, MA 02201

tlr"n.czcrwrc nski(Dboston. grlr'

l{c: Bol,lston Struet LLC's Public Comnu'nt l.ettetfor Proposed FenwoS' ll111s1

Proiect ol 1241 Bo 'lslo SlrcelI

Dear Mr. Czerwienski

As you know, this firm refresents Boylston Street LLC ("Boylston Stteet".;, which is an

abutter to the proposed lenway Ilotel Proicctat l24l Boylstttn Street (the "l\oject") culrently
r.rndergoirrg Article 80 review belirle the Boston l'lanning and Developutent Agency (the
..BPDA'). Boylston Streel owns three buildings localed at I197, 1203. and 1209 Boylston Street

that arc primarily used fbr rcsidential purposcs and contain a total o1 129 residential units. along

*,ilh one conrurercial unit. Based upon the Project Nolification Fortn ("PNF") and relatcd

submissions to BI,DA, it appears that the Project would include, anrong olher things, two vehicle

clelators, a parking garagc cnlrancL', and an eight-story exterior wall (excluding roof
mechanicals) all within a lew lect o1'the Project's shared property line with Boylston Strcct's

building at 1209 Boylston Street.

Not surprisingly, Boylston Slreet has scrious concerns abottt this large Project located in

close proxinrity to lloylston Slreet's existing residential buildings. Dcspite thc obvious need 1o

involve Boylston Street in the Article 80 review process. the Project's dcveloper Iailed to notily
Iloylston Strect or its principals, Geolge and A(hur Sakellaris, when it commenced the Arlicle

80 Lcview process for the I\'oject in Novcmbcr 2017 or any poinl therealler. For this reason,

Ilol'lston Street only r.ecently- becanre aware that the Project is undcrgoing BPDA rcview and

promptly engaged appropriate erperts liom ['honrton Tomasetli. Inc. ("Thornloll Tonrasetti") ttl

evaluate thc Project's substantial impacts tu Boylston Street's abutting propertics. Attached to

this lettcr, Boylston Strcet subnrils livc reports lionr 'l'htlrrrton 'forrlasctti's teatr ol'expcrts

identifying areas in which the l'Nl: fails to sttl'ficiently accounl tbr the Proiect's impacts and

other areas in which the Projcct I'ails to conrply with applicable zoning and regulatory

reqtrire:lents.

lior the reast)ns provided below and in the attached reprtrts, Boylston S(reet respectfully

rcrlucsts that rhe BPDA suspend the current Arlicle 80 revierv process and require the developer

t6 subrnit a rcvisetl I,NF to lellecr the signilicant nrodilications the developer has ntade to the

Vr.\ [I^Np DELIYEn\' & Er,t]c'l t{oNIC M rtl,

Onc Finruciel (icntcr

Uoston, lt,\ 02111
617-542,6U10

6\1 -512-2241 fax
wwv.mintz.com

Mintz, I-cvin, Cohn, Ferris, Gllvsky and Popeo, P,C'

ll()\rr)\ l\\'\rtll\!ilr)\ lNl\\ \'(,'tli iSl\rlloRl) ll.(,:.\N(,1,1 l\ ll)\rr).\l lr) lS\N l)rr (i(' ll,()Nl)()\
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May 10,2018
l>age 2

Project in recent weeks and to cure the deficiencies identified by Thornton Tomasetti's team of
experts.

Lack of Notice/Ensasement bv the Proiect's Developer

As referenced above, the Project's developer failed to meaningfully engage Boylston
Street and its principals regarding the Project thloughout the Article 80 review process. Instead,

the developer contacted a property manager for Boylston Street's buildings in August -
Septernber 2017 and provided some rough conceptual plans for the Fenway Hotel Project, noting
that the o'plans are still preliminary and will likely continue to evolve."l/ The-developer further
stated in this communication that it hopes to o'continue the conversation" with Boylston Street

and that the developer would "absolutely rlake sure that there is a relationship between our
General Managei and [Boylston Street's] team."

Unlbrtunately, those promised communications and involvemerrt did not happen, as the

developer provided no substantive updates to Boylston Street or its principals fbllowing the

attached email exchange in September 2017. Alarmirrgly, the developer did not even contact
Boylston Street when it commenced the Article 80 review process fbr the Project in November
201 7. Indeed, Boylston Street only learned of the pending Article 80 review in March 201 8

when the daughter of one of its principals happened to see information regarding the Project on

the BPDA's website. While Boylston Street was extremely fortunate to have learned of the

Article 80 process before the close of the public comment period, the developer's failure to
sufficiently notify and involve Boylston Street has significantly dirlinished Boylston Street's

ability to provide rneaningful and tirnely cornments on the proposed Project in the manner
contemplated by Article 80.

Notwithstanding these communication/notice failures by the Project's developers,
Boylston Street and its team of experts from Thornton Tomasetti have identified several

concerns related to the Project, as described in more detail below and in the attached reports.

Boylston Street welcomes the opportunity to speak with the BPDA in more detail regarding its

concenls and potential mitigation measures the BPDA may require to rninimize the Project's
irnpacts on surrounding areas.

Areas of Deficiency and Non nliance Identified bv Exnerts

With assistance from its tearn of expefts, Boylston Street has identified five primary areas

in which the PNF is provides an insufficient basis 1br the BPDA to evaluate the Project's impacts

on surrounding areas and/or in which the Project does not comply with applicable zoning and

regulatory requirements. In the documents attached hereto, Boylston Street submits the

fbllowing reports from its team of experts at Thontton Tomasetti:

tl See September 7 , 2017 Enrail fiom Taylor Callahan of OTO Development to Jeff Wilsou of Delphi

Properties, attached hereto as Exhibit A.
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Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.

ZoningAnalysis provided by architect Alberto Cardenas, which details how the

Project violates the l5-foot setback requirements set forth in Article 66, Table B,
FN5 as well as the 1O0-foot setback requirement provided tbr in Section 7.4 of the
Boston Municipal Code for buildings near the Boston Fens parkland;2/

o

o

a

a

Geotechnical Engineering Analysis provided by engineer Michael Oakland,
which details the PNF's significant deficiencies with respect to the fbllowing
geotechnical impacts: sheet pile installation; sheet pile support; odors during
excavation; rodent control; overexcavation; vibrations during foundation
installation; dewateling during construction; and heave and settlement during
excavation and construction;3/

Transportation Analysis provided by engineer Williarn Faneil, which identifies
deficiencies in the PNF's analysis of traffic irnpacts for a project of this size

located on Ipswich Street near Fenway Park;a/

Environmental Analysis provided by engineer Gunnar Hubbard, which details
several areas in which the PNF fails to meet minirnurn applicable regulatory
requirements and/or insufficiently accounts for impacts related to: shadows (for
which the PNF fails to meet BPDA time study and net new shadow requirements),
daylight and views (fbr which the PNF fails to meet industry best practices), solar
glare (for which the PNF fails to rneet BPDA requirements), wind (for which the

PNF fails to meet BPDA requirements and/or standard industry practices), and air
quality (for which the PNF fails to rneet BPDA requirements);5/and

Noise Analysis provided by acoustic consultant Galen Wong, which identifies
deficiencies in the PNF's sound analysis and areas of potential non-compliance
with applicable regulations related to noise sources, noise modeling methodology
(including reflection of sound from nearby buildings and the project itself), future
nighttirne sound levels, and construction noise levels.6/

2' See May 8, 201 8 Mernorandurn fi'onr Alberto Cardenas to Shawn Leary of Thoruton Tomasetti, attached
hereto as Exhibit B.
3' See May 8, 2018 Memorandurn from Michael Oakland to Shawn Leary of Thornton Tomasetti, attached
hereto as Exhibit C.at See May 8,20 l8 Mernorandunr fi'our Williarn Farrellto Shawn Leary of Thornton Tomasetti, attached

hereto as Exhibit D.
st See May 8, 20 I 8 Menrorandunr fi'orrr Cunnar Hubbard to Shawn Leary of Thornton Tomasetti, attached

hereto as Exhibit E.
6t See May 8, 20 l8 Merrrorarrdunr fi'onr Galen Wong to Shawn Leary ol'Thornton Tomasetti, attached hereto

as Exhibit F.
V
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Critical Modifications to the Proi ect Durins Article 80 Review Process

On top ofthe exteusive issues identified by its experts, Boylston Street is also concerned
that the developer's filings with the BPDA do not aooount for several significant changes that the
developer has made to the Project aftcr the original PNF was tiled in Decernber 2017. For
instance, a1 a recent subcommittee neeting of the Boston Civic Design Cornmission ("BCDC")
on April 10, 2018, the Project's development tearn unveiled lor the first time a new proposal for
the Project that would significantly alter the lootprint ofthe Fenway Hotel building. As part of
its new proposal, the developel indicated that it would sliift the Project's eight-story exterior wall
abutting Boylston Street's properties such that the wall would now extend deeper into the

courtyard area located along tlie Project's shared property line with 1209 Boylston Stleet. This
shift ol'the Project's eight-story exter:ior will undoubtedly create greater light, shadow, and view
impacts on Boylston Street's abutting prope(ies, and might also amplify other impacts, such as

incleased noise and viblation. None ofthcsc new impacts have been evalualed in the
developer's submissions to the BPDA or the BCDC.

Moreover, there is a significant likelihood that the Project will undergo further
rneaningful changes before the Article 80 review process concludes. At the April 10, 201 8

BCDC meeting, the BCDC requested that the developer further amend its current proposal and

subrnit new plans for the Project at a subsequenl BCDC meeting in May 2018. Additionally, the

Boston Inspectional Services Department ("lSD") is currently reviewing the Project to determine
whether the setback requirements provided in Article 66 may require the developer 1o make
additional changes to the Project. As a result ofsuch feedback fi'om the City's agencies, the

Project will likely undergo further modifications in the coming weeks/months that will, in tum,
create additional new impacts beyond those evaluated in the developer's current impact analyses.

For these reasons, Boylston Street respectfully requests that the BPDA require the

Project's developer to subnrit a revised PNF that describes the Project in its revised/final form
and adequately evaluates the exlent to which the developer's tecenl, poslPNF amendments lo
the Project will a1'fect abutting properties. Boylston Street respectf'ully suggests that such

supplemental filings are critioal in order to provide the BPDA, abutters, and the general public
with a complete understanding of how the Project will impact the sunounding area.

Conclusion and Request for Susnension of Current Article 80 Review Process

Boylston Street expresses its deep regret that the Project's developer elected not to

contact Boylston Street or its principals at the outset ofthe Alticle 80 review process. llthe
developer had provided such l'Iotice - as the developer pronrised to do in September 2017 -
Boylston Street would have raised these concerns to the BPDA at a much earlier time and

actively participated in the Article 80 review process from its outset. Untbrtunately, however,

Boylston Street was stripped of this opportunity because ofthe developer decided to fbrgo any

notitlcation to or communication with Boylston Street until Boylston Street happened to learn of
the pending Article 80 review process on its own.
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While Boylston Street could crcdibly advocate lbr denial olthe Project, instead it
rcspcctfully requests that the BPDA suspend the current Article 80 review process until such

tinle that the developer can submit a new PNF fbr a rcviscd vcrsion ofthe Project that complies

with applicable zoning requirements and adequately accounts for the dcficiencics idcntillcd

hcrcin and in the attached expert reports. [ndeed. nrany ofthe City's departluents and

comnrissions, including the UCDC and thc ISD, are currently reviewing the Ploject and may

recluire the developer to make lurtlrer signilicant modifications to its proposals in the coming

weeks and nronths. ln light olsuch likely luture nrodifications to tlre Proiecl. Boylston Strecl

respecttully urges the BPDA to suspend the currenl Article 80 process and allow the developer to

subrnil a new PNF lhat rellects the Projcct in its current fbrm, rather than the fornr initially
contemplated in the original IrNF and subsequently superseded by the dcvclopcr's extensive

modil'ications in recent weeks. Additionally, a rcvised, updated PNF witlr appropriate impact

analyses would place the BPDA in a belter position to explorc any impact Initigation efforts that

might be appropriate 1'or the Proiect.

Boylston Street, ofcourse, welcomes the opportunity to discuss these concerns with thc

BPDA and the l)rojcct's developer.s in more detail. In the mcantime, however, Boylston street

reserves, and docs trot waive, all rights in connection with this matter, including without

limilation the right to identity, study, and oppose the Pro.iect on the basis of impacls not

identilled in this Comrnent l-etter.

Very Iruly yours,

Scott C. l'ord
Enclosurc

cc (ieorgc P. Sakellaris (viu elcclronic moil)
Arthur Sakellaris (viu eleclronic ntail)
Kelly L. trey, Esq. (r,la eleclronic mail)
l'eler J. Quigley, Plincipal, l-holnton 'Iomaselti (via eleclronic mail)
Slrawn [,eary, Associate l)r'incipal, Thornton Tomasetti (viu elet'lronic ntail)

77(r30824v.1
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From: Taylor Callaham <tcallaham@otodevelopment.com>

Date: March 16,2018 at 10:07:55 AM EDT

To: "iwilson(Ddeiphiproperties.com" < wilson de hi ro ertie
cc: Vince Tiberi <vtiberi@ otodevelopment.com>
subiect: RE: 1241 Boylston

Jelf,

I hope all is well. As you are likely aware, we continue to make progress on our hotel project at 1241

Boylston. I enjoyed the opportunity to discuss our pro.iect with you on several occasions in the fall and

hope that we can contlnue to discuss questions and comments that you and your firm have on the
project directly.

We were forwarded a comment letter from our BPDA planner that they received from Arthur Sakellaris

representing your property. We've not had the benefit of meeting anyone else on your team, but would

certainly appreciate the opportunity to meet Arthur and address any concerns that he may have.

I will be in Boston on 3/27. Would your team have availability to meet that morning to discuss the
project?

Thanks and I look forward to catching up again soon.

Best,

Taylor Callaham

1



Senior Director of Real Estate

OTO Development
M. 410.27 4.8272

From: Taylor Callaham

Sent: Thursday, September 7, 20L7 10:24 AM

To: J eff Wilson <iwilson @delp h iproperties.com>
Cc: Vince Tiberi <vtiberi@otodeveloprnent.co!u>

subiect: RE; L241 Boylston

Jefl

Thanks for your time to discuss our project. The attached is extremely early and is CoNFIDENTIAL. The

plans are still preliminary and will likely continue to evolve. Your feedback was helpful and I hope to

continue the conversation.

l've copied Vince Tiberi, oTo's Development Manager that will direct the project. Vince is finishing a

project in New York this fall, but transition fully to the Boston project next year and will be your primary

contact prior to hotel opening. As we near the hotel's opening, we'll absolutely make sure that there is a

relationship between our General Manager and your team.

Please let me know if you have additional questions and look forward to catching up again soon

Best,

Taylor Callaham

Senior Director of Real Estate

OTO Development
Mobile: 470.274.8272

www.otode

From: Jeff Wilson Imailto:iwilson@delphiproperties.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2017 8:18 AM
To: Taylor Callaham <tcallaham(aotodevelopment.com>

subject: RE: 1.241 Boylstor

Good Morning Taylor,

It was nice meeting you the other day. Can you email over the conceptual plans for the property you

were going over with me as the owners of these buildings would llke to see.

Thanks,

J eff
2



JITFFREY D. WILSON, AI{M@, CPMC@
DELPI II PROPER'IIES, LLC
1203 Boylston Street, Suite 102

BOS'|ON MA 022 rs
o- 617 437-7800
F- 617-421-9024
www.delph i propert ies.conr rii.

From : Taylor Calla ham I mailto:tcallaham @otodevelooment,com]
Sent: Monday, August 28,2017 3:11 PM

To: iwilson@delphiproperties. cou
Cc: Vince Tiberi
Subject: 1241 Boylston

Jeff,

Thanks for your time earlier today and look forward to meeting on the 6th, Would you be able to grab

an early cup of coffee at 7:30 AM down at Pavement Coffeehouse (1334 Boylston)?

ln the interim, please see the attached presentation on OTO that provides a sense for the type of
projects we develop. We're very comfortable with urban development, and as we discussed, know that
proper communication and strong relationships with our neighbors are a big partof successful

construction. We also operate our hotels, meaning that you'll have a consistent voice through

construction and upon the hotel's opening.

We'll plan to bring preliminary conceptual plans with us to our meeting,

Thanks,

Taylor Callaham

Senior Director of Real Estate

OTO Development

Mobile: 41.0.274,8272

www.otodevelopment.co m

'l-his enrail has been scanned fbr sparrr arrd viruscs by I'roolpoirrt Essentials. Click here to report
this enrail as spanr.
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*** AMERESCO NollcE *** Please send all suspicious ema il including spam, phislfinB or anything you are unsure of to

suspiclous@ameresco.com

'I++NOTE This e-nrail may contain PRIVII,ECED and CONITIDENTIAI- infbrmation and is intended only for
the use ofthe specific individual(s) to which it is addre.ssed. lfyou are not an intended recipient of this e-rnail,
you are hereby notified that any unauthorized Lrse, dissemination or copying ol'this e-mail or the inlbrnration
contained in it or attached to it is strictly prohibited. Ifyou have received this e-nrail in error, please delete it
and imrnediately notify the person narned above by reply e-mail. Thank you.+**
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RE

CC

Shawn Leary

Thornton Tomasetti

Zoning lmpact Review Comments

FRoM Alberto C6rdenas

DArE May 8,2018

PRoJEcr No Q18043.00

i[$f* Fenway fotel Project PNF

General
ln response to your request we are pleased to submit this memorandum report with the

findings of our zoning analysis of the above-referenced project. Our review comprised a

comparison of the applicable zoning requirements included in Article 66 Fenway

Neighborhood District of the Boston Zoning Code and the information presented in the

Project Notrfication Form submitted to the Boston Planning and Development Agency by

the developer, dated December 22, 2017. We have also consulted modified drawings

presented by the developer to the Boston Civic Design Commission dated April 10 of

this year.

Findings
We concluded that the project as presented in the PNF complies with many but not all of

the applicable zoning regulations regarding allowable uses, dimensional controls for the

site and the proposed building and parking requirements. The attached table

summarizes the specific zoning requirements, the project characteristics and the

compliance status.

Setbacks
The non-compliance noted above refers to the required front yard setback along

Boylston street of 15 feet that is stipulated by footnote 5 of Table B of Article 66. The
project PNF plans show a setback of about 3 feet on one portion of the Boylston Street

frontage and no setback on the other part of the frontage. The setbacks on the drawings

are not dimensioned, so the 3 foot setback is just an estimate based on the graphic

scale.

Additional drawings presented to the BCDC dated April 10,2018 show modifications to

the building setback along Boylston Street, However the setback proposed for the

building frontage occupied by the restaurant and the hotel rooms on the floors above

does not meet the 15 foot requirement either.

Fernando J Domnech. Jr., FAIA, LEED AP

Alb€do Cdrd€nas, AIA

John Gonzalez
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ln addition to the tabulated requirements of Article 66, the project will be subject to

compliance with Article 37- Green Buildings and Article 85 - Demolition Review by the

Landmarks Commission. The project was filed under Article 80 - Large Projects Review

and is subject to all of Article 80's respective requirements.

Boston Municipal Code Setback
Another issue that has not been addressed is the potential non-compliance with a '100

foot setback from public parks required by the Boston Municipal Code, Section 7.4. ln

this case the Boston Fens parkland is located across Boylston Street from the subject
property. A portion of the subject site falls within the 100 foot setback line'as measured

from the curb on the south side of Boylston Street.

Other Considerations
We have also been asked to comment on whether the report properly addresses the

issues from the perspective of your client who is a direct abutter to the subject property

With the exception of the setback question, in our opinion the report does properly

address all of the issues related to compliance with the existing zoning regulations,

which is what we have analyzed. The report does address many other non-zoning

related issues about which the abutter may be properly interested, including

transportation, environmental, historic and infrastructure impacts, but these are beyond

the scope of our assignment.

We were also asked whether there are other considerations not addressed in the PNF

that we would recommend are addressed. I think that the PNF report does address all of

the relevant issues related to zoning compliance except for the front yard setback

requirement. However, the abutter may or may not be satisfred with the applicable
zoning regulations that allow uses, density and building volume that differ significantly
from the abutting property.

Di'lli ir:l{ll'lIi i IIi
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TABULATION OF NG NTS . ARTICLE 65 FENWAY NEIGHBORHOOD DISTRICT

Compliance
Status

Current
Zoning Article 66

Proposed
DevelopmentProject Address: 1241

Boylston Street

Zoning Sub-District NS-2 - North Boylston Neighborhood Shopping Sub District

Allowed- Table BPrimary Use Hotel Hotel

Restaurant Allowed- Table BPrimary Use Restaurant

Allowed- Table BAccessory Use
Accessory

Parking
Accessory Parking

Complies - Table EMaximum FloorArea Ratio -

FAR.
5.00 5.00

Complies - Table EMax Building Height, feet 95 feet 90 feet

Complies - Table EMax Building Height,
number of stories

8 8

Street Wall Height (Lesser
of Ft./Stories)

7516 66/6 Complies - Table E

nla Complies - Table EMinimum lot size none

nla nla nlaMinimum usable Open
Space, SF/Dwelling Unit

nla Complies - Table EMinimum lot width none

Min Lot Frontage none nla Complies - Table E

nla Non-com pliant per footnote
5, Table EMin Front Yard 1 5 feet

nla
Complies - Table E,

Footnote 7 and Table CMin Side Yard none

Complies - Table Enone nlaMin Rear Yard

none/.75 spaces
per 1000GSF

82 Complies - Table FOff Street Parking Spaces,
Minimum No,/Maximum No.

TBD
TBD -Table G does not

apply per footnote 1
Off Street Loading Spaces

TBD by Article 80
Large Project

Review

DHI{ riilCiilTIi. !S]
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Geotechnical Engineering Review
Comments

MichaelOakland

Itlay 8, 2018

Q18043.00

Fenway Hotel Project PNF

RE

CC

FROM

DATE

PROJECT NO

PROJECT

NAME

Subsurface Soil Conditions
Subsurface conditions at the site, based on a summary of the borings drilled for the project, are

described as 14 to 17 fl. ot fill overlaying 5 to I ft. of organic silt that is underlain by a layer of

sand 7 to 1 1 ft. in thickness. The bottom of the sand is at a depth of about 34 ft. below existing

grade. The entire site is underlain by a deep layer of marine clay believe to be about 90 ft. in

thickness with bedrock at a depth of about 140 ft. Groundwater was encountered at depths

ranging from 10.4 to 10.7 ft. below existing grade. Contamination from operating a gas station

for more than 60 years at this site is anticipated as part of the site description.

It should be noted that the PNF does not indicate the Geotechnical Engineer for the project.

The language and details provided in the PNF indicate that a Geotechnical Engineer has been

engaged in the design and review of available information, but this should be confirmed.

Proposed Hotel Foundation Construction
The new hotel basement will extend to a depth of about 15 ft., which is at about the bottom of

the existing fill but above the existing organic soils. The bottom of the foundation will be about

5 ft. below the groundwater level encountered in the field. The organic soils, in their current
condition, are not suitable for support of the new structure. The new hotel is anticipated to be

supported on the sand or clays below the site on one of the following systems:

Shallovi spread footings after ground improvement
Shallow foundations or a mat foundation after excavation and replacement of the

organic soils

Pressure injected footings bearing in the sand layer below the site

Drill shafts bearing in the upper clay deposits below the sand.

I

a

a

a

lntroduction
This memorandum provides our geotechnical engineering comments of potential impacts of

earthwork and other geotechnical construction of a new hotel adjacent to existing structures at

1197-1209 Boylston Street in Boston. The new hotel with 8 stories above grade and one level

below grade, is planned to be constructed on the site of an existing gas station at the

northeastern corner of Boylston Street and lpswich Street. The planning and proposed

construction of the new hotei are described in a Project Notification Form prepared by Epsilon

dated December 22, 2017 .
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The drawings in Section 1 of the Project Notification Form show the new construction a slight
distance away from the abutting structures on Boylston Street. However the plan views in

Section 2 of the Project Notification Form show the new structures in direct contact with the

adjacent buildings and even show the property line going through the adjacent structures.

The foundation design is based on the assumption that the weight of the soil being excavated is

more than the then weight of the new structure so that there will be no net settlement at the site.

The design also assumes that a pressure slab will be used to resist hydrostatic pressures to

avoid pumping of groundwater or lowering the groundwater level under the permanent

condition.

The Project Notification Form indicates that sheet piling driven to into the clay layer below the

site will be used during construction to provide lateral earth support around the site and to limit
dewatering during construction that would lower groundwater levels outside of the site

boundaries.

Existing Structures at1197 to 1209 Boylston
The five story residential structures identified as 1197, 1203 and 1209 Boylston Street are

typical of Boston brownstone structures. Constructed with a half basement level, the structures
have masonry foundation walls and were constructed on timber piles bearing in the sands and

upper desiccated clay layer below the site. The structures are very sensitive to vibrations. The

timber piles suppo(ing the structures are only attached by gravity and are susceptible to rotting

if the groundwater level is lowered below the top of the pile. lt should also be anticipated that

some section loss due to rotting may have already occurred within the timber piles making the

structures even more susceptible to impacts from adjacent construction.

The basement excavation for the new hotel will extend below the lowest level of the adjacent

structures. With or without the small seiparation shown in the plan and section view in Section 1

of the PNF, the proposed excavation, foundation construction and sheetpiling will be within the

zone of influence of soils supporting these structures both vertically and laterally. ln addition,

vibration and changes in groundwater levels from the new construction could be detrimental to
the existing sensitive structures and their foundations. Finally, the contaminated soils and their

remediation at the site have potential impacts during construction that need to be addressed as

part of the planning.

Our Detailed Ccimments follow

Sheet pile installation - The Project Notification Form indicates that sheeting will be installed

into the clay layer below the site. This will require sheeting to be driven or vibrated to a depth of

at least 34 ft. We have not seen the detailed logs, but fills often include obstructions and there

is always potential to encounter old piles or other foundations which could result in difficult

installation. Sheeting must be installed in very close proximity to the adjacent properties

v
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between 1197-1209 Boylston Street. Driving or vibrating in shqeting has potential to create

vibrations that could either settlement the sand supporting the timber piles below the adjacent

properties or directly damaging the masonry structure. Given the proximity of the proposed

excavation and the depth of cutoff required, it is difficult to see how steel sheeting is a viable

option for this project. The PNF should identify alternative support of excavation and

groundwater cutoff systems that would avoid impact-on the adjacenl structures a|1197-1209
Boylston during installation. Both soil mixed and slurry wall support of excavation systems

which can be installed without imposing vibrations should be considered as options.

Sheet pile support - Excavation of about 15 ft. will require at least one level of bracing to

support the lateral earth support system. The type of bracing or discussion of allowable

movements has not been addressed in this report. The vertical support of 1197-1209 Boylston

Streets is through timber piles. Both the vertical and lateral support of these structures is

dependent on this lateral bracing. lf not designed and installed in a coordinated manner,

unanticipated lateral displacement could occur, potentially impacting 1997-1209 Boylston. The

PNF should identify the what type of bracing is proposed and provide proposed limiting

movement criteria for the lateral earth support bracing systems, specifically considering the

potential impacts on the lateral stability of 1197-1209 Boylston.

Odors during excavation - The existing site is believed to be contaminated by operation of

the gas station. The Project Notification Form addresses the collection and discharge of

volatiles under lhe final condition. However, volatiles during construction must also be

considered. Odors from gasoline continuation could be a nuisance or even a health hazard to

the residents of the adjacent buildings. Foam or "tented' encapsulation have been used on

similar projects. The PNF should discuss how the potential for odors will be investigated and

indicate measures that will be taken to mitigate and limit ambient odors during excavation,

Rodent control -During demolition of existing structures and subsequent excavation, rodents

are often displaced to the surrounding areas. The PNF indicates thal an extermination

certificate will be filed and that inspection monitoring and treatment will be carried out on the

site in compliance with Clty of Boston requirements. The PNF does not, however, indicate who

will be the responsible party for rodent control and monitoring, nor how this process will be

implemented. The need for rodent control measures is often reported by neighboring entities,

once there is a rodent problem. The PNF should indicate how the project team plans to prevent

a rodent problem for the neighboring properties and should define the entity responsible for
controlling and mitigating the problem

Overexcavation - the report indicates that one option would be to overexcavate the organic

soils and replace them with structural fill. ln addition, the existing tanks on the site are to be

removed and the depth of the tanks may also extend below the normal excavatlon depth for the

project. This could result in excavation depth of more than 20 ft. and require additional bracing.

At lhis depth, lhe excavation is approaching the potential tip elevation of the piles supporting
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1197-1209 Boylston Street structures and could result in loss of bearing capacity and potential

settlement. The PNF should provide a detailed support of excavation and lateral earth support
system that fully defines how the adjacent structures within the zone of influence of excavation
will be supported and protected.

Vibrations during foundation installation - Pressure lnjected Foundations are formed by
installing a drive tube and expelling a plug of concrete using a large drop hammer. Vibrations
from this operation can be very significant. ln addition, sometypes of ground improvement also
rely on vibratory installation, The vibrations from these operations, if used to supportthe new
structure could be cause similar distress as was described for the sheet pile installation above.

Although the PNF defines foundation types that are feasible for the project, it does not discuss
the lmpacts on 1197-1209 Boylston during the installation of these foundation systems, A
further study should be performed to determlne the most appropriate foundatiorr system for this
project that also considers installation vibrations and how they will impact adjacent structures.

Heave and settlement during excavation and building loading r While the designers

anticipate that there will be a net zero settlement at the site under the weight of the building,

during excavation, the site wiil heave and then recompress as the building is constructed.
There is potential that some of thrs heave and recompression could occur in the zone of
influence outside of the site. While the amounl of movement is normally insignificant outside of

the building footprint, it should at least be acknowledged that this phenomenon does occur so

that monitoring can be conducted during times that potential impact may occur.

Dewatering during construction - steel sheet piling does not form a water tight cutoff and
there is also potential that cracks and sand seams in the clay can also result in water entering

the site from the surrounding areas. The Project Notification Form does not specify exactly
what ls required to form the cutoff, however any lowering of the groundwater level could result

in settlements or rotting of the piles supporting 1197-1209 Boylston Street, The PNF should

elaborate on how the project team will achieve proper groundwater cutoff and provide details
plans to mitigate groundwater lowering in the case that water does enter the site.

Obstruction of normal groundwater movement - the steel sheeting installed to form a

groundwater cutoff into the site will also create a barrier to normal groundwater flows in the
area. This could resull in mounding or depleting groundwater at 1197 to 1209 Boylston Street
depending on the normal groundwater direction. This may occur during the construction
duration or even as a permanant condition if the sheeting is left, intack, in place after lhe froject
is constructed The PNF should indicate what impacts on groundwater flow are anticipated due

to the inclusion of this structure on this site. A further study should be performed to determine

any detrimental impacts on 1197-1209 Boylston caused by the new groundwater flow barrier
formed by this project.
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lntroduction
This memorandum provides our transportation review comments related to the potential

impacts of a new hotel adjacent to existing structures al 1197-1209 Boylston Street in Boston.

The new hotel, with B stories above grade and one level below grade, is planned to be

constructed on the site of an existing gas station at the northeastern corner of Boylston Street

and lpswich Street. The planning and proposed construction of the new hotel are described in

a Project Notification Form (PNF) prepared by EpsilonAssociates, lnc. dated December 22,

2017 . The following are our comments as the PNF relates to the transportation considerations

outlines in the report.

a Private Alley 938 Access: Based on the provided scale drawings (and confirmed

through Google Maps satellite view), the existing width of Private Alley 938 is 30 feet

from building line to building line at the existing gas station, however 15' of that width

is currently occupied by perpendicular parking, leaving approximately 15'of clearance

for egress on Private Alley 938. The alley behind the adjacent ll97-1'209 Boylston

Street building measures 20' in width. The proposed site plan shows the alley with

approximately 20'of vehicle egress and a 7'sidewalk. Since the proposed egress width

is greater than the existing egress width, the ability of sanitation, emergency, and

other services to access the alley should not be adversely impacted by the new

development. lt is conceivable that vehicles could queue or be parallel parked along

the proposed alley curb when the valet capacity on lpswich Street ls exceeded. The

proposed development indicates space for six cars In the valet queue and there are

two elevators to transport cars to the garage. Without knowing the rate at which cars

can be transferred to the garage, it is difficult to say if a queue will form. However, if

we take the total number of arrivals plus departures in the peak hour (since both

arrivals and departures must access the lpswich Street curb due to valet service), there

are expected to be 27 trips. This also includes taxi trips, which will not need access to

the garage, but will briefly occupy curb space as they load and unload guests. lf the'

dwell time per vehicle is kept below 2.2 mlnutes, then no additional queue should

form. Further, in the event that vehicles are queued along the alley curb, the width of

egress would be approxim ately 12' , sufficient for one direction of travel, but not two.

However, it is also the case that the existing 15'width of egress is insufficient fortwo-

way travel when cars occupy the existing parking spaces in the alley. 1197-L209
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Boylston Street could consider seeking assurances from Fenway Hotel that no parking

or queuing would be permitted along the alley curb in order to maintain a width of

20'.

As per the existing combined inbound and outbound traffic counts, 5 vehicles/hour

access the alley during the AM peak period and 8 vehicles/hour access during the PM

peak period. Project generated trips are estimated to be 9 vehicles/hour during the

AM peak period and l.l vehicles/hour during the PM peak period. However, this

projected volume does not'account for every private vehicle (excluding taxis)

projected to access the site, where they would presumably need to use the alley to

access the garage. These peak period trips are 17 vehicles/hour in the AM peak hour

and 19 vehicles/hour in the PM peak hour. This leaves 8 vehicles/hour unaccounted

forduring both peak periods. lt is possiblethat there is an unstated assumption that

some vehicles will seek street parking rather than accessing the garage. lf every PM

peak trip generated by the hotel plus existing trips attempted to access the alley, that

would result in 30 vehicles/hour, or an average of one vehicle every two minutes.

While this would be substantially higher than existing conditions, it is still a relatively

low number of vehicles that should not adversely impact sanitation and emergenry

services on Private Alley 938.

Trip Generation: The net trip generation of this project is done by using direct

observation of existing trips generated by the gas station and parking lot and by

utilizing the ITE Trip Generation Manualfor the proposed urban hotel and restaurant.

The travel mode shares provided in the PNF are drawn from a number of sources,

including BTD, CTPS, and NHTS. Neither links nor detailed source information are

provided forthe specific datasets used, howeverthe modal share and occupancy rates

are reasonable considering the urban location and land use. The data summary in the

PNF shows that peak hourtrips generated bythe proposed land use are projected to
be only 28% of the current observed conditions. Additionally, the existing parking lot

has a capacity of78 vehicles and the proposed parking garage has a capacity of 82

vehicles. During game-days, when presumably the demand for parking is and the

supply is saturated, one would not expect the proposed garage to induce noticeably

more vehicle trips than the existing parking lot already does.

Game-Day Conditions: The PNF provides little information about game-day pedestrian

and vehicle circulation. Although it is common practice to model typical weekday

peak vehicular traffic conditions, the unique location of this site could warrant

additional analysis of peak pedestrian conditions, likely following the conclusion of a

baseball game at Fenway Park. ln order to facilitate the large number of pedestrians,

streets adjacent to the ballpark, Jersey Street, Lansdown Street, and Van Ness Street

a
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are closed to vehicle traffic in the hours preceding a game until crowds have dissipated

following the game. However, lpswich Street currently remains open to vehicular

traffic and is the most direct path between the ballpark and the site. From the PNF,

there are three parking lots and garages, totallng 384 spaces, which would require

access to this lpswich Street in the vicinity of the ballpark. Some percentage of these

will necessarily pass through the intersection of the proposed site during peak

pedestrian conditions. A capacity study should be conducted in order to determine if

the sidewalks are sufficiently wide for expected peak pedestrian volume conditions.

Further, the same analyses conducted for the AM and PM peak for a typicalweekday

could be repeated for the "game-day" peak period.

ln the existing condition, one consideration is that the existing gas station and parking

lot has two points of vehicular egress on Boylston Street and another three points of

vehicular egress on lpswich Street, including the alley, which is also accessible directly

from the parking lot. Multiple driveways and numerous vehicles maneuvering to leave

the parking lot do create pedestrian hazards. The proposed condition has onlythe

alley presenting a conflict with pedestrians and no pedestrians walking through the

parking area, thus eliminating those hazards.
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TT has reviewed the Project Notification Form (PNF)for the Fenway Hotel, and has evaluated

the proposed development's impact on the 1 197-1209 Boylston Street property. Based on the

information provided, TT has provided a thorough review of the environmental aspects of the

PNF and provided commentary on the following points, outlined below by category:

1. Does the report mbet all requirements of the MA Building code and Boston? i.e. does it

cover the bare minimum?
2. Does the report properly address the issues from the perspective of the Boylston Street

properties, which are directly impacted with the new building directly adjacent?

3. Are there considerations not addressed in the report that TT recommends be

addressed?

Solar lmpacts:

Due to its proximity, relative location, and height, the proposed Fenway Hotel will certainly

impact the 1 197- 1209 Boylston Street property from a daylight and views perspective. 1 1 97-

1209 Boylston Street is a 5 story building, and the proposed Fenway Hotel development is an 8

story building to the Southwest. The Fenway Hotel will overshadow 1197-1209 Boylston Street,

impacting existing views and daylight.

1 '197-1209 Boylston Street is comprised of residential units that currently have unobstructed

views. The Fenway Hotel would be located only feet away from the southwest fagade, impeding

views and daylight. Not only has daylight been proven to have positive effects on health and

well-being, but daylight and views are fundamental rights, and healthy and sustainable buildings

and cities carefully consider this in design and planning. Detailed solar studies are required to

fully understand the implications, and overall, the studies provided in the PNF may meet bare

minimum code requirements, but they do not provide the full picture.

Shadows:
ln Section 3.1 , the PNF report shows the shadow impact analysis that was conducted.

The study was performed for three key dates at three to four times of day, and seems

to be focused on the ground level sidewalks, bus stops, and open spaces. While this is

a good practice and can be helpful in early stage planning as a preliminary analysis, it

does not fully capture the impacts on 1197-1209 Boylston. First, a more comprehensive
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data set would be ideal, to ensure no adverse impacts throughout the year. Note that

the Boston Planning & Development Agency (BPDA) requirements indicate that other

times may be studied on a case-by-case basis. ln addition, BPDA requires that the net

new shadows "have a clear graphic distinction;" this does not appear to be the case in

the shadows studies provided.

Additionally (or alternately), an overshadowing study could be performed to supplement

the shadow analysis, which would focus on specific points of lhe 1197-1209 Boylston

southwest faqade and roof. This study would provide an annual understanding of when

1197-1209 Boylston is in sun or shadow, before and after the development. The impact

of when 1197-1209 Boylston has access to sun can impact the following:

1. Thermal or heat gain impacts: The existing Boylston building is currently

exposed to unobstructed sunlight throughout the year on the southwest

facade. The Fenway Hotel would entirely overshadow this fagade. Potential

impacts include thermal comfort and hygrothermal performance of the

Boylston wall assemblies.

Daylight & Views:
ln Section 3.3, the daylight methodology and resulls are provided. The lntroduction in

Section 3.3.1 clearly indicates that the primary focus of the analysis was on the impacts

of the streets and sidewalks, not on the adiacent 1197-1209 Boylston.

The analysis was conducted according to the Boston Redevelopment Authority Daylight

Analysis (BRADA), which requires a sky-dome analysis with selected center points.

This results in a location-dependent analysis, which can be limiting. The results indicate

that "the resulting conditions will be consistent wlth the haylight obstruction values

within the surrounding area and typical of densely built urban areas" (Section 3-23,

page 9B). However, the right to daylight should not be a comparative concept, and the

impact of obstructions should be carefully considered building-by-building. The way in

which the Fenway Hotel impacts adjacent buildings should be more carefully evaluated.

ln particular to Boylston Street, there is no representative viewpoint located from the

perspective of 1197-1209 Boylston: a viewpoint from the southwest fagade facing

towards the new development would be critical,

Furthermore, while the analysis may meet BPDA standards, it does not meet industry

best practice. Daylight should be evaluated in both quantity and quality, and a variety of

metrics should be used. llluminance metrics (light levels, simulated i measured at a grid

located at desk level) are the current standard set out by the llluminating Engineering

Society (lES) for daylight, and luminance is most closely correlated with what the eye

sees (typically represented in renderings and falsecolor images), and is essential as
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well. lt is best practice to evaluate interior daylight with point-in-time and annual

illuminance and luminance metrics. However, if only one metric is chosen, current

industry standards are climate-based daylight metrics (CBDM), or annual illuminance

metrics. The PNF report evaluated daylight only from a point-specific sky-dome, which

is not sufficient in understanding the full picture, as daylight is transient and dynamic.

Overall, this sky-dome daylight methodology in theory would prove useful for

understanding both daylight and views. However, the analysis does not consider 1197-

1209 Boylston. lvloreover, even without an analysis, it is clear that at a fundamental

level the Fenway Hotel obstructs the southwest faqade of 1197-1209 Boylston,

eliminating a sense of the outdoors and natural light, which are essential to health and

well-being.

Solar Glare:
Solar glare is a requirement of the Boston Planning & Development Agency (BPDA),

both for public outdoor spaces from a visual comfort perspective as well as heat buildup

in nearby buildings. However, the PNF report indicates that a solar glare analysis has

not yet been performed as material and glazing selections are still in progress. lt also

indicates that impacts are unlikely, While this may be true, it is a BPDA requirement as

well as good practice to analyze this at a detailed level.

The elevations indicate that the building has a significant amount of glass, particularly

on the west fagade. This could have an impact on neighboring buildings. Specifically of

interest to Boylston Street, the east elevation that directly faces 1 197-1209 Boylston

Street appears to have less glass (and all planar), and reflected glare would therefore

likely be fleeting, but this is a potential concern that should be studied.

Wind lmpacts

ln Section 3.1 Wind, the PNF report indicated that there willbe no impact on wind due to the

proposed development. However, wind is complex and should be analyzed in due diligence.

While it is true that the project is at a similar height to adjacent properties and it is unlikely to

have a significant impact, a Computational Fluid Dynamics (CFD) and/or wind tunnel study is

recommended both to understand the impact at the pedestrian level and potential impact of

wakes or vortices onto 1 197-1 209 Boylston Street, which could have structural and thermal

comfort impacts. These analyses introduce a wind source based on the location's prevailing

wind direction, and allow the wind to travel through the site, This shows the way in which wind

would travel throughout the site, providing an understanding of the microclimate of the winds

with the surrounding context. Depending on any changes in wind climate, this could impact

\r/
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access to natural ventilation for residents who rely on operable windows and who may not use

air conditioning.

Note that the Boston Planning & Development Agency (BPDA) requires a qualitative or
quantitative (wind tunnel) analysis. The proposed Fdnway Hotel is not higher than 150 feet or

two times the height of adjacent buildings, but the BPDA also indicates that "Any other building

which falls below these thresholds but because of its context and particular circumstances
would require wind tunnel testing." Standard practice would be to perform the analysis without

and with the new proposed development to understand any potential impacts.

Air Quality:

The BPDA has specific air quality requirements for a microscale analysis for carbon monoxide
and a mesoscale analysis for VOCs. The PNF report shows that air quality impacts were
analyzed and that the impact would be negligible from stationary sources and vehicular traffic.

However the BPDA also requires estimation of parking facility emissions.

The PNF document indicates that garage exhaust fans exist at the first floor level (Section 3-37,

page 1 12), but the location is not clear. These garage exhaust fans could potentially entrain into

the building. As it is not clear at which fagade this will be occurring, it could negatively impact
the Boylston Street properties with vehicular emissions from the Fenway Hotel garage,

preventing residents from opening windows and having access to natural ventilation, A CFD

analysis would show the way in which air will flow throughout the site, depending on the

location of these fans, and could be used to assess the particulate matter and gases entraining

into the residents' units. Alternately, specific air quality assessments could be used, and should

be carefully considered and evaluated for potential impacts on the 1197-1209 Boylston S(reet.
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REFERENCE

http://www.bostonplans.org/getattach menU65dba 1c1-0947-4dac-9309-23b395849bb0

B. Environmental Protection

1. Wind
a n qualitative or quantitalivo (wind tunnel) analysis of pedestrian level

winds mav be reouired for existinq {no-buildl and build conditions. Wind
tunnei testrng shall be requrred for:

Any building higher thatt 150 leet
Any btrilding 100 feet high and at leasl hvo trmee higher lhan the

adjacr'nt buildings
Any other building rt'nich falls b6[ov/ thesc threslrold.s but bccause of
its iont€xt and particular cirournstanee$'wuuld requim Yv;nd tunnal

tssling
b. The analysis ehall determine potential pedeskian level winds adiacent to

end ln lhe vtcinlly of ths ploj€ct site and $hali rdentl! any areas where

rvind velocities ara expacled to exceed acceplable levcls, including lhe
Authorily's guideline of nn eftective gust ve{ocity ol 31 mites P€r hour
(mph) not to be oxcsodod moflo than 116 of the ltmo

c. The analysis also shall deterrnine the suilability o{ pariicular locations for
varlo.ts activrlles (e.g., rr''altlrrg, sitlhlg, caling, elc-) aS approprlate

d. pafiicular attention stall bs give to public and other arBas of pedeslrian

use, includlng, but not limiled tq, enl.r-dnces to the prolect nnrl adjncent

buildirrgs. sidowalt( adlacailt 10 and irr lho viciniiy ol th(, projocl building6,

and parks, plazas, and other open spaces and pedeslriao areas near the

proigcl d€v€loPm€nt
e. Wind speeds shall be measured itr miles per hour

f FQr nrens where lvind speeds are Frs,je{:led fo he r.iBngerou:i oI 1.(} exceed
arcoptablc lcvols. rneasuras to rr>dr.rco r,rlnd spoerJs and to nlitigald
polefitial adversts impai:l rhall be idBntified and, ii appre'prlal€. tesled

g, $hould a qualttalrve analysit indica[e the po$srbihly Ql ercessive gr

dangcrous pcdBstliafl level winds. additional analyscs, includltl0 v.'ind

Itrnnel lesting maY tre required
h, Wind lr.trrnol tEsi,ng sltall b{l conductorj irt arrurd;ttco ivrtlt lhe Prolocol

tor Ouanlitative Pedcstrian Lcvel l{ind lmpact Analysis lAr'.nmdix 5i
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2. Ehadefl'
iL Shadow analysis may be required lor exisling (no'bulld) and build

condrtl6ns for tho hours oI 9:00 a-nt", 12:00 noon, and 3:00 p.m. {or Uto

vernal egrinox, surnmer solstice. aufumnel equinox, and winter solstice
and for 6:00 p,lrl. in lhe summe, and lall, ln addlllon, on a t:as+by<ate
basis. analysis for other times of day (e.g., l0:00 a.m,) may be requiled

b. Shadow anslyii3 shall be condtrcled u*ing the Sun Altitude/Azlmulh
Tablo lsco Aoor-,ndix tj)

c. The shadorv impact snalysis must include net nerv ehado,,vs as rvell as
Bxistaflg shadsvrs; nel new shEdo\t6 rhall hcve a rlBnr graphic dr$tnctren.
For purposed of clarity, new shadows should be shown in a dark,
contrasting tone distingilishable kom existing shadows

d. $hadow analytls fliusl gho$ tho incr+ynentel olf€fts of tha ptoposotl
davalopmenl on existing nnd proposed public opan spaces and
pedeslrian areas (lricluding lransit 6lap$i. including, but not lirnittd to,
sideuralks and p€dostrian waikwsys adlocent lo aod in lh€ viclnity of iho
pmposed projecl and perks, piazas, snd otheropen spxe areas. The
aflalysis .rLrsl d€arly lab€l all slr€€ls, vehicular paths, pt blic open
spaces, and p8desflan areas adjacent to and in the vicinity otthe
propased projecl area. A Norlh 6rrow shall be pmvided on aH figures.

s. Addilionai shadow analysrs may bo raquirad doponding on the panicular
cirrunrstanees or physical characteristics ol fte project site, including its

Davliohl
a. Daylighl analysls nray bt-'rerlultod lot no-bulid, build, and as-of-right

conditions (ar well as examplos lrom the broader contcx$ and shall be
corrducled hy measuring lha ,eraentage of skydome thst is gbttructed bry

th6 propos8d proiecl
b. Dayligh( anslysis, if required, shall be tal.en lor each maior buitding

fegade Irr:ntng pUlrllc yr'ay8 Dr pas:;ages
c- The daylighl ansly8is shall be conducted by use of th€ Soslon

Retlev*lopmenl Authority Faylight Analysis ("BRAOA") {omput€r pmgtam
d,. Tho analysrs shall treat thrsc olom€,lts as colrlr/r,s for dola conlparison:

1) existing condilionsr 2] the contexl ol lhe area: and, 3) the as-of'right
zortrng enrrek:pe

Snlnr Gl:rr:
a, Ar'lalysii cl solar glare irn0iict on patentially afler.ted slreels nnd public

oprc.r) spacos arrd pudostrian aroas is ruquired, i{ applicablo. tu dclurnlrno
the pDtential for visual inrpairmanl or disconiort due to rellective spot
qlare

b. Arrirlysis of the potcnlial for solar heal buildup in any nearby br.rildings
receir'ing reileclivp srrnlighl lrom lhe prop.csed prolec{ is required, il
a DDI:cilblL\

3.

4
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5. Air Orrolitv
a. An evaliration o{ lhe rmpad on local +nd regionel ai. qualrty kom a

slgnilicant slauoflary soutce may be requked
b A microsc$le analysis predicting locolized cefi,on monoxide

concBlrtratlofls 6hould b6 p.rrformad, including ldontilication of any
locations projected lp exceed tia National or MiEEacE]lIgllilLqlEE$At-
ggd1lsle$i!il! for projech in whicJr; 1) projecl tra{fic rvould imp*cl
intersections or roadvray llnks currently oporating al Lovol of Sorvice
("LOS') D, E, or F or urpuld cauae tOS to decline to D. E, ar F: 2) project

trafiic wtluld lncroaoe tta{fic volurftre on *o*tby r$ad,,{ays by 10% rtt'

more (unless the increaee in kalfic volurne is less lhan 100 vchicles per
hour): or. 3) the Frojeci will generale 3,000 or more new averag*'daily
trips on road\rays providing accoss lo a 8ingl6 iorallon-

c. A mesoscale aoal!.sis predic'ting the change in regionnl ernissions ol

'/olatlls organlc cornpqunds {'VOC$") and nilroEon oxldss {"NOl"} shoilld
be perfomred for projocts lhat generate rnore tlran '10,000 eehicle trips
per day, The abov; analyses shall be canducted in accordance r-rrith lhe
mDdolinq prolocols oslsblishsd bythe @
Engironrnental Protec{ion {'DtP") and the@
nqencv ('EPA"),

d. Emlssions lrom any parking facillty co$structed 3s [,€fl rri lhe pmiect and
irom the pmject'* heating and machanieal systems musl be eelirn6ted, ln
sddilron, ctrboo r'nonoxido moflilo/s shall bo irlslEllod in sll anclosed

par'xing facilities and a descriplion of tfie proposed ventilation system
murt bc pnovlded

s. Building/garags air intaks and exhausl syetsr,ls s.fld sp€cincailons and an
sn3lyvis ef lhe impact of exhausl€ on pedeslrisns and any sensttlve
receptors rrrusl be idonliliod aod doscnbod

f. ttititigation measures required to minimize or avoid any violsticrn ol slate or
lederal arnbient air quality slandards must be described
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May 8, 2018

Shawn Leary
Thornton Tomasetti
27 Wormwood Street, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
slearv@thorntontomaselti.com

Re: Fenway Hotel, 1241 Boylston Skeet, Boston - Project Notification Letter - Noise Study
Review

1. Introduction
At the request of Thornton Tomasetti, Swallow Acoustic Consultants Ltd. (SACL) is pleased to
present this review of the Project Notificatlon Form (PNF) by Epsllon Associates lnc., dated

December 22,2017, for the proposed Fenway Hotel, located at 124'l Boylston Street in Boston,

Massachusetts (the Proiect). The PNF outlines the proposed Prolect details including the site and

surreunding area and provides detalls on the transportation and environmentalimpacts, and other

issues. The purpose of this review is on the noise impact study and construction noise sections
of the PNF.

2. SACL Review Comments

Section 3.10.9 Future Conditions - Overview of Potential Project Noise Sources

Locations of the noase sources (or assumed locations, if final layouts have not yet been decided)

have not been given in the report, including the sides of the building on which the garage exhaust

fan louvres are located and the below-grade parking makeup fans location on the low roof. The

locations of the equipment greatly affect the noise radiation and directivity from the Project site to

the nearby property lines.

Section 3.10.10 Noise Modeling Methodology

While several modeling parameters are presented as being considered, the actual parameters of

number of reflections, ground attenuation levels, atmospheric conditions, screening, etc. have not

been presented in the report.

Reflection of sound from the nearby buildings, in particular the Project itself, the 1197'1209

Boylston residential building, and the Boston Arts Academy building should be included in the

noise modeling due to the proximity of these buildings to the Project. Location D is screened by

the building represented by Location C and it is unclear whether lt has been included as an

obstruction. Ground conditions between the Prolect noise sources and the receptor locations are

largely reflective and should be modeled as such. The triangular green space at the southwest

corner of Boylston Street and Park Drive should be modeled as absorptive ground.

swA!-t-i}}tr
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SWALLOW ACOUSNC COT|SULTAI{TS LTD.
Toronto: 366 Revus Ave , Unrl 23 M ssiss6uga. ON. Canada. L5G 4S5, 905-271.7888
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Section 3.10.11 Future Sound Levels - Nighttime

The Boston Air Pollution Control Commission (BAPCC) Regulations for the Control of Noise in

the City of Boston state that the assessment of noise levels is at the lot line (or property line) of

the receiving property. The assessment Locations A and B are at the northwest and southeast

corners of the Project; however, the adjacent properties abut the Project along the entire north

and east boundaries of the Project. Thus the future sound levels (both daytime and nighttime)

should be confirmed to meet the noise limits along the entire property line on the north and east

sides.

The'assessed receptor heights in the model have not been outlined in the PNF and should be

clarified. Since many of the Project noise sources are located on the rooftop, sound levels should

be assessed at severalfloor heights of the nearby impacled.buildings in order to determine the
potential noise impact on the nearby upper-storey residences.

An outdoor courtyard is located on the west side of the 1197-1209 Boylston Street residential

building at ground level and will be exposed to the Project noise sources. The PNF does not

confirm that noise levels due to the Project meet the sound level limits at this location. As noted

above, the nearby building reflections may play a large role in the sound level calculations at this
location and should be included in the modeling.

Section 3.11.9 Construction Noise

While it is stated that construction work at the Project will comply with the requirements of the City

of Boston Noise Ordinance, the BAPCC regulations also include construction noise limits,

Regulation 3: Restrictions on Noise Emitted from Construcfion Sftes which are required to be met

and should be included as part of the Construction Noise mitigation program for the Project. As

detailed in the regulation, the limit includes a maximum Lro of 75 dBA and maximum Lr",, of 86

dBA at a Residential or lnstitutional property, measured at the lot line. Details on how the noise

emissions from equipment are to be measured for compliance are also included in the BAPCC

regulations.

The residents of the 1997-1209 Boylston Street building and occupants of the Boston Arts

Academy buildings are located directly adjacent to the Project and will be the closest exposed
receptors to the construction noise sources. While it is understood that construction noise is
temporary in nature, it is also typically louder than under non-construction conditions, and special

consideration should be made to reduce the construction noise impact on these receptors due to

their proximity to the Project site.

3. Concluding Remarks

Section 3.10 Noise lmpacts of the PNF provides a high leveloverview of the noise measurements
performed at the proposed Project site, as well as the calculation of noise expected at the nearby
residential zones based on the preliminary proposed equipment and noise sources at the site.
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However, technical details of the noise modeling conditions and results were not provided in the

PNF and the noise model results do not include assessment of the sound levels along the entire

abutting residential zone property line to the Project, at which it is required that the sound levels

from the Project meet. lt is expected that the noise from the Project can be mitigated such that

the BAPCC regulations are met at the property lines of all nearby residential zones; however, the

PNF does not currently provide sufficient information to demonstrate such compliance nor the

mitigation that may be required for the Project to meet sound level limits along the entire property

line. Construction noise has been partially addressed in the PNF but the BAPCC construction

noise limits should be considered as part of the program for construction noise control.

We trust that these general recommendations meet the needs of the current phase of the Project.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if there are any questions.

Yours Truly,

Swallow Acoustic Consultants Ltd

G"4-
Galen Wong, M.A.Sc.,

Senior Project Dtrector

$wALrylw SWALLOW ACOUSTIC CONSULTANTS LTD.

Toronto: 366 Revus Ave.. Unit 23 lvississauga, ON, Canada, L5G 4S5, 905-271-7888

Ottawa: 'll6AlbertStreet,3rdFloor,Ottawa ON,Canada,K1P5G3,613-565-1800
amuslicrOthorntontomaselti.com M thornlonlomasella.com
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VIA EMAIT

8 June 2018

Tim Czerwienski, Project Manager
Boston Planning & Development Agency

One City Hall Square
Boston, MA 02201

Dear Mr. Czerwienski:

Re: Comment Letter on 1241 Boylston Street Project as Member of lmpact Advisory G,oup (lAG)

While I support a hotel as an improved use over the gas station currently at the site, I do not believe that the
developerwho has proposed this particular hotel should be approved. Therefore, I am opposed to this project.

Although I agree in principle with some of the points made in the letter from the majority of IAG members as I

participated in the process of drafting that letter, my chief concern about this project is the flawed process by

which this proposed development has evolved as directed by the BPDA with respect to (U initial public review of
a project that was proposed as an as-of-right project but with setback not compliant with Article 56, (2)

community benefits and mitigation via the lAG, and (3) the developer having demonstrated a lack of
commitment to the requests made at public meetings. ln addition, the sequenclng of the process in terms of
the comment deadline is flawed because the Parks Commission review of whether or not the development is in

compliance with Municipal Code Section 7 has not been completed.

Here are the main reasons for my opposition:

1. Lack of commitment by the developer to support union wages and union benefits

At every public meeting I attended (l missed only one in February as I had to be out of town) there were
individuals in the room who explicitly spoke up in support of union jobs paying union wages and union benefits
for residents of Boston within a 2.S-mile radius. Also requested was access to a training centerto support
residents looking for jobs at the hotel. After hearing the public comments, I would like to have heard the
developer commit to local housekeeping pre-apprenticeship programs, at the very least. They made no such

commitment. The developer was asked if he would commit to union jobs and benefits, and he refused, later
expressing unease with the cost of health care. l.have no doubt that these developers are wealthy men who
have access to high-quality health care. In my view they are motivated by nothing more than simple greed, as I

see no compelling reason why they cannot commit to union wages and benefits at this hotel,

I don't know why the other IAG members are not supporting this request by the community. as they attended
the same meetings I did, A "living wage" is not sufficient in my view, The developer should work with Local 25

to hire union employees at the hotel. Giyen that the Commonwealth of Massachusetts is an employee-at-will
state, I believe that the employees of this hotel ought to have the support and advocacy of a union.
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The Fenway neighborhood is changin& and althouBh I understand that chanBe is inevltable, like death and taxes,

change for the sake of change is not by definition always positive, With the Proliferation of high-end luxury

apartments in the neighborhood, there is an increasingly widening gap between the haves and have-nots in the

Fenway, and this change is not a positive one as it represents decreasing socioeconomic diversity. Moreovlr,

the Fenway is experiencing an increase in investor-owned unlts and Airbnb rentals, both of which resuh in rising

rents and housing prices. Wages have not rise,n accordingly. ln fact, according to the Res,Tient Eoston report

from the Office of Resilience and Racial Equity, "...Boston's economic growth has been disproportionately

enjoyed by non-Boston residents who work in Boston. The earnings of Boson residents lag si8nificantly behind

nonresidents, even when accounting for educational attainment."

2, IAG p,ocess of determining communlty benefits and mititation

ln general, I am averse to the process of IAG members vying for position for their respective organizations and

favored projects. The chieffunction of an IAG memberisto representthe expressed wishes ofthe community

as they relate to community benefrts and mitigation. As stated earlier, there were many consistent and

articulate statements made by members of the community, at every public meeting, that the developer ought to

commit to union wages and benefits, which they have not done. The letter from the majority of IAG members

suggests that the developer commit to a "living wage," which is insufficient to meet the request for union jobs.

New construction of luxury housing in the Fenway has created a "perfect storm" for Airbnb, HomeAway, and

other such short-term rental companies. ln an article in lhe Boston Globe on 5 June 2018 ("As city grapples with

Airbnb rules, workers worry about Jobs"), it states, "Boston's hotel workels union-Unite Here Local 25-has

sent members to public hearings to testify that the population of short-term rentals could hurt traditional hotels

and their employees, Union housekeepers in city hotels earn more than S21 an hour, with good benefits and a

pension, said Jaimie McNeil, a general agent with the union, They also are often priced out of the city by rising

rents, fueled in part by short-terms rentals." The article addresses housekeepers who work for short-term

rental companies, at Slo-ls/hour, as second jobs. We should provide employees with decent pay and benefits

so as not to require them to work two iobs in the first place!

The notion that the IAG would not explicitly support union jobs at 1241 Boylston is beyond my comprehension,

particularly in light ofthe fact that at every publlc meeting someone ifi the communlty spoke out about the

importance of union iobs at this hotel,

3. Parks commission Ruling

Because any construction within 1OO feet of a park or parkway requires the approval of the Boston Park and

Recreation Commission, the project must meet the conditions of Municipal Code Sections 7"4'10. 7-4.U, and

7-4.12, including height conformance along parkways. The Parks Commission ruling should be made before the

end of the comment period, not after. lt is unfair to the neighborhood impacted by this proiect to conclude the

comment period before the Parks commission ruling'

4. Proximity to Fenway Victory Gardens

This 7.5-acre historic garden also serves as a vital community space in the neighborhood, which will no doubt be

negatively affected by construction noise and other impacts in the short-term and by additional noise, shadows,

and environmental impacts in the long-term. I do not believe that the developer made a good-faith effort to
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work with the Fenway Garden Society to address these issues. This historic garden already has been severely

impacted by homelessness and drug use as housing has become increasingly expensive and the opioid epidemic

surtes. Although certainly not the fault of the proposed developer, in my view there will never be adequate

mitigation to sufficiently preserve this community space.

The developer should have done far more outreach to address the needs of the Victory 6ardens without having

to be consistently asked to do so.

5. Redesign of roadway intersection and improved llghting

A new development at this site should include appropriate inTrastructure improvements to the existing

intersection to enhance p€destrian movement and accommodate the automobile traffic that will undoubtedly

increase at the site, since more parking than currently exists will be provided at the site. ln addition, the

developer has not proposed any lighting upgrades at this intersection or the area adjacent to the park.

lmproved tnffic light timing at the intersection of Eoylston and lpswich Streets also should be required.

Automobiles driving westbound from the Bowker Overpass cause a flow problem at this intersection in current

conditions, and there is every reason to believe that there will be more foot traffic and increased automobile

traffic at that intersection should the prolect be bullt.

6. BPDA revlew of zonlng prior to publlc presentadon

Finally, the proposed developers initially presented a project that was not compliant with zoning per Article 65,

yet they made it clear that they did not wish to seek a variance. When I stated at the first public meeting that

ihe project setback did not comply with current zoning and I explained why, the proposed developer appeared

surprlsed. Why didn't the BPDA resolve the issue beforehand? lsn't understanding zoning compliance part and

parcel ofwhattheydofora living? Clearly the interpretation of Article 66 had important implications for height,

massing uses, and footprint. lnstead, the neighborhood was faced with ambiguity, more meetings, and a lack of

clarity over a long period of time, waitinB for ISD review and approval. Unlike the BPDA employee in charge of

the pro,ect and the proposed developers, community residents are volunteerinB their precious time to attend

these public meetings and participate in the community review process'

Si rely,

Dewey Platt, Phu

Member, IAG

cc City Councilor Josh zakim
Yissel Guerrero, Office of Neighborhood services



Boston Parks Department:
Make sure out-of-state developers don't violate our Municipal Codel

Article 7-4.12 of the Boston Municipal Code states:
No building shall be erected or placed upon premises within twenty feet. (20') of the Fens.

ln its 1983 Report, the Boston Landmarks Commission defined the "Back bay Fens" to include
"thot portion of Boylston Street which lies between its junction with lpswich Street neor Pork
Drive ond Hemenwoy'' and furthermore "all walks ond poths olong, and opproximotely level

with, every such roadwoy"

South Caroiina based OTO Development is proposing a hotel at Boylston Street and lpswich
Street.

ls the hotel set back 20 feet from the walks and paths along Boylston Street?

Please sign below to ask the Boston Parks Department to ensure this out-of-state developer
doesn't violate our codel
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June 7 ,2O!8

Dear Tim Czerwienski:

I live at 36 Peterborough Street and am writing to OPPOSE the hotel at 1241 Boylston Street. The

development in my neighborhood is too dense and the hotel will create a wall that will take away light

from the park and add shadows.

Please listen to the community and build a smaller, less dense and set back building.

Thank you,

-/R
Yue He Tan

36 Peterborough Street



)vtwe 7, 2OLg

.,.fl^ CzerwLewsVzL, P r olecl M a wa e or

Bostow PLa wwLwg awd Dev lLopwtewt Agewcg
t cLtr4 t+aLL Sqva,Ye

Bostow, MA O22OL

Mr. CzewLewslzL,

t oPPoSe tlne lnoteL at L2+LErULstow Street.

Mg weLghborhood Ls "the Fews", Awd t Love the Parles that ntal<.e

ttp "Lhe Fews."
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Hello,

t oppose the proposed hotel at l24l Boylston. why do we need to build such

/ large building next to a park? lt is too big, is not set back enough from the

street and provides no community benefit. whether or not this is within the

zoning code I want to make it clear I am a Fenway resident and oPPosE this
hotel.

Please listen to the people who live here'

Signed:

" 
-rL*^/'-J '['*2 "n'

Deborah Thompson
110 Peterbrough St



June 6, 2018

Tim Czerwienski, Project \4anager
Boston Planning and Development Agency
1 City Hall Square, Boston, \AA 02201

(-t,\

N4r. Czerwienski,

I LIVE IN FENWAY AND OPPOSE THE HOTEL AT 1241
BOYLSTON. We need a much smaller, residential building there NOT
A HOTEL. I enjoy the park and do not want to see a large wail next
to it blocking light and casting shadow. How is this building zoning

compliant? Is there a setback requirement for such a large building
next to a park? Please listen to the residents and DO NOT
APPROVE this hotel.

Sincerely,

$lk" b*fi#p
Elba Bautista

46 Petersborough Street



Boston Parks Department:
Make sure out-of-state developers don't violate our MunicipalCodel

Rrticte Z-+.fZ of the Boston Municipal Code states:

No building shall be erected or placed upon premises within twenty feet (20') of the Fens.

ln its 1983 Report, the Boston Landmarks Commission defined the "Back bay Fens" to include

"thot portion oJ Boylston Street which lies between its junction with lpswich Street near Park

Drive ond Hemenway" and furthermore "oll wolks ond paths olong, ond opproximotely level

with, every such roodwoY"

ls the hotel set back 20 feet from the walks and paths along Boylston Street?

Please sign below to ask the Boston Parks Department to ensure this out-of-state developer

doesn't violate our code I
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South Carolina based OTO Development is proposing a hotel at Boylston Street and lpswich

Street.
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1241 Boylston Street Public Comments submitted Through BostonPlans.orS

Comment: Created Date First Name Last Name Or8anization Opinion Comments

7/L4/2ot8 Leslie Good Homeowner Support When you build this, please do your best to get the city to change the street light at

the intersection of lpswich and,Boylston. Crossing Boylston from the corner where
you propose to build is currently an absolute nightmare. Not only is it an EXTREMELY

long wait to cross, but it is also a dangerous intersection because of how the

intersection is set up, people making a left off of lspwich onto Boylston for some

reason consistently fail to yield when the pedestrians make the right of way. lf you

could get the city to change that light to be more'pedestrian friendly, and somehow

make it safer for pedestrians (some of which will be hotel guests), that would be much

appreciated. As first a renter for 8 years and then an owner for 4 years in the Fenway,

I welcome any improvement such as this hotel with open arms. Don't let the

naysayers get you down. The vocal opponents of all of these improvements are old-

fashioned, anti-capitalist, bleeding hearts, who fight anything that isn't a building for
the destitute. Feel free to reach out to me if you have any need for support on this.

And, while I have you here, you may also be interested in Boston Parcel 0401478000

on the other side ofthe Fenway. lt has been sitting barren for at least 15 years, and

the prior owners have done nothing to make it something. Consider investigating that

for future condo space.

7/77 /2or8 Cyrus Tehrani Support I support this project as proposed. With low vacancy rates in the short term stay

market, hotels are able to charge hiSh rates. This pushes visitors to more affordable

options such as Airbnb. These Airbnb units are taking up housing stock. The short term

stay and housing market are blended with services like Airbnb, and we need to be

building enough supply for both.

(( (
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1241 Boylston Street
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Public Comments Submitted Throuth BostonPlans.org

Comment: Created Date First Name Last Name Organization Opinion Comments
7/20/2078 Thomas Jo nes Support Dear Mr. Czerwienski: We welcome this project as an important link between the

ongoing West Fenway development and the stretch of Boylston Street that abuts the
Back Bay Fens and Victory Gardens. ln terms of public benefits from this project, I

would like to suggest that the developer adopt and then maintain the tract of land
directly across Boylston Street from the site. As you know, this is DCR land and it is in

desperate need of attention. Even before its current condition due to the pipework
project in process, it was a bit of a disaster. The trees are dead or dying, the grass is

nothing more than patches of weeds and the sidewalks are ignored for more direct
pathways. lt is dark and uninviting. lt would be a plus for the neighborhood as well as

for the curb appeal of this project if that land were to be a well-maintained gateway

to the developed West Fenway. The park could be landscaped in a way that would
minimize the need for a lot of lawn maintenance ( a plus due to the ongoing issue of
the Canada Geese) . This would make the developers responsibilities simpler, as well.
Perhaps a mix of trees, ground cover low shrubs and fencing similar to the small parks

that are central to South End streets such as Union Park and Rutland Square. The

objective, of course, would be attractiveness along with affordable maintenance and
public safety. This is the perfect opportunity for the neighborhood and the developer
to get it right. lwould be happy to discuss these ideas in detail. Most sincerely,
Thomas M. Jones

2/12/2078 Robert Roppolo Fenway Civic Oppose As a Long Time Fenway Resident...Since 1975..1 think ..and Hope that of All the Newly
Built Buildings in the area....That a Project with this height...so Close to the Fenway
Gardens...will cast some type of Shadow on the Gardens. I am also a Gardener. Please

lower the Height. Also I like going to that Service Station for my Car. We need to keep
Business"s that support us in the Fenway OPEN. Thanks Bob Roppolo



1241 Boylston street Public comments submitted Through BostonPlans.org

Comment: Created Date First Name Last Name Organization Opinion Comments

3/tl2078 Arthur Sakellaris Boylston Street LLC Oppose l, Arthur Sakellaris, am the representative of the owner of properties adjacent to the

proposed construction of an eight story hotel and restaurant at 1241 Boylston Street.

The properties in question are three buildings to the east ofthe proposed

construction, their addresses are 1197,1203 and 1209 Boylston Street. They are

owned by Boylston Street LLC (?the LLC?). For the reasons set forth below the LLC

opposes the proposed construction project in its present form. The LLC?S three

buildings in total contain 129 residential rental units and one commercial unit for a

total of 130 units. The building located at 1209 Boylston Street directly abuts, to the

east, the proposed construction site. lt appears that the proposed construction will be

built directly up to the property line and thus directly to the western edge of the

building at 1209 Boylston Street. The Project will therefore have a substantial and

negative impact on the seventeen rental units on the western side of 1209 Boylston

Street by cutting off views and iunlight. ln fact, because the proposed structure is

eight stories high it will cast a shadow on all the LLC?S three buildings and negatively

affect all of their 130 units. The Project Notification Form includes sections on both

Shadow and Sunlight which demonstrate the negative effect ofthe proposed

construction on the LLC?S buildings in terms of both increased shadow and reduced

sunlight. However the Project?s analysis does not include a specific discussion of the

negative effect on the buildings because it is limited to public open spaces (See

Section 3.2.1 of the Form as to Shadow and Section 3.3.1 as to Sunlight). The LLC has a

number of other concerns regarding construction of such a substantial building so

close to the property line. lt is concerned about potential damage to and negative

effects on the structural integrity of the LLC?s buildings during excavation and

subsequent construction. Section 3.9 discusses the clean-up of Solid and Hazardous

Waste. The LLC also has a particular concern about this clean-up in that construction

will require the removal of underground petroleum storage tanks, clean up of an

existing spill and groundwater contamination, and the location of possible venting of

(( (
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Public Comments submitted Through BostonPlans.org1241 Boylston Street

Comment: Created Date First Name Last Name Organization Opinion Comments
3/2/201.8 E ric Daniel Oppose Despite the second meeting, it seems that the original questions about the project

have been not been answered satisfactorily yet. The approval process has been

slowed considerably by the developer?s preference for working through lawyers and

the developer?s plans to rely on an as-yet-undermined operator to run the hotel.

Community groups have suggested (a) that at least 5o% of hotel employees be

recruited from within a 3-mile radius of the hotel (b) that they be trained by a local

housekeeping pre-apprentice program and (c) that the workers at the hotel and

restaurant should be able to form a union without fear of retaliation. The applicant

has not engaged in any kind of useful back-and-forth on these issues. The operation
mode has been presented as something of an insuperable obstacle. lt is really hard to
see the ownership of this hotel functioning well at this site, with its proximity to
Fenway Park, a high school, and the Victory Gardens. Back-and-forth discussion are
going. be needed, and the applicant is off to a bad start when it comes to
communication and balancing interests. Any approval of this project would have to be

contingent on getting satisfactory answers to these questions and concerns. Thank
you for considering these comments.

(
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Comment: Created Date First Name Last Name Organization Opinion Comments

3/9/2078 Arthur Sa kel la ris Boylston Street LLC Oppose The goals ofArticle 66 concerning the Fenway Neighborhood District could not be

more clear: ?The objectives of this Article are to provide adequate density controls

that protect established residential areas and direct growth to areas where it can be

accommodated; to encourage the presence of families of all types in the

neighborhood; to retain and develop a range of housing options, including home

ownership and affordable opportunities, compatible with adjacent areas; to promote

a viable neighborhood economy; to preserve, maintain, and create open space; to
protect the environment and improve the quality of life; to promote the most

appropriate use of land; and to promote the public safety, health, and welfare of the

people of Fenway.? 1. The proposed hotel proiect appears to be located directly next

to the building at 1209 Boylston Street. This location of the building would

compromise the light and air of the building at 1209, including views by residents

through their windows. The Boston Zoning enabling act specifically recognized, (in the

third paragraph of Section 2) that one of the purposes of the act is ?to provide

adequate light and air?.? ln a case involving the effect of proposed new construction

on an abutting building in the Fenway area, the Massachusetts Appeals Court has

recognized the loss of light and air as an aggrievement under the Act. See, Epstein v.

Board of Appeal of Boston, 77 Mass.App.Ct.752 (ZOLO|.2. ln addition, as described in

Article 66 of the Boston Zoning Code, certain provisions govern the location of the

proposed hotel and its side setback from 1209 Boylston Street. 3. 1209 Boylston Street

is located in an ?MFR-2 Residential Subdistrict.? 4. Directly contiguous to the building

and lot located at 1209 Boylston Street as the proposed hotel project, located in a

Neighborhood Business Subdistrict named ?North Boylston Street NS-2 Subdistrict.? 5.

Article 55, Table E, Fenway Business Subdistricts Dimensional Requirements, at

footnote 7, provides, in part, the following: ?ln a Neighborhood Business Subdistrict,

no Side Yard is required except in the case of a Lot with a side Lot line abutting a

Residential Subdistrict, which shall have Side Yar{s as if it were in such abutting

3/20/2078 Gary Duncan Neutral The Hotel seems fine & garage for hotel guests. But ANOTHER restaurant in the

Fenwayl?? Come on.Surely the developer could come up with something more

original! As this proposal nearly abuts a new Arts Academy School building ( and I Do

wonder how both side by side can be built at same time making for a real mess in the

area), how about the Developer getting together with his neighbor, the School, and

offer.the space as a Student Radio Station with a 99 year lease. That idea would bring

something new to the school, and the area, would attract more students, as Radio &

Communications are part of the Arts, and might even interest the Boston

Conservatory/Berklee right down the road!

(( (
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Public Comments Submitted Through BostonPlans.org

Comment: Created Date First Name Last Name Organization Opinion Comments
3/23/201.8 Mary Hickie Emerald Necklace Conservancy Support The Emerald Necklace Conservancy is a non-profit organization with a mission to

restore, protect and improve the Emerald Necklace Parks. We are glad to have an

opportunity to submit comments on this proposed project for your consideration. We

are pleased that the project proponent is aware of the proximity of the Necklace

parks to the site and'the advantages these important parks will lend to the proposed

project. We hope thEt the location, adjacent to the amenities of such a beautiful and

historic landscape will benefit the proposed pro.ject and result in support and

collaboration with the park, the work of Conservancy and our programs. We support
the comments submitted by our park Overseer and partner, the Fenway Garden

Society, especially as they relate to additional shadows cast by the Development on

the Gardens and the sharing of planned amenities at the hotel that would benefit park

users such as meeting space. Recently, a hotel constructed in Brookline alongside the
Necklace included some public amenities in the hotel that could serve park patrons,

and we believe provide additional customers to their caf6. These included a restroom,
water fountain/bottle filler, and bicycle repair stand. We believe such amenities
would help to serve existing and new park users due to the new hotei and retail
facility. Thank you for the opportunity to submit comments based on our review of
the February 12th public presentation documents. We did not receive a notice for
that meeting in advance, and request notice for future meetings on this topic.
Proposed projects adjacent to the Necklace present their proposal to our Project

Review Committee. We look forward to this meeting being confirmed. We hope a

meeting in early to mid-April will be confirmed at the convenience of your design

team. This Committee of the Conservancy uses 4 criteria to review developments

arourid the Necklace; Historic Character, Visitor Experience, Environmental Effects

and Benefits to the Park System and will forward a copy

of the criteria to the design team for reference Thank you for your time and

consideration of these comments.



1241 Boylston Street Public Comments submitted Through BostonPlans.org

Comment: Created Oate First Name Last Name Organization Opinion Comments

4/L7/2ot8 Dolores Boogdanian Oppose The scale of the building is too big. As presented, it is a hulking structure completely

out of character with the adjacent residential structures, as well as the adjacent

moderate-scale commercial buildings on Boylston Street. This conflict in architecture,

dimensaon and use is apparent in much of the development going on throughout the

City that perhaps it is no surprise to see it here. But there was a hope that some

special effort would be made at this site to account for the value and beauty of the

adjacent Fenway Gardens and emerald necklace parkland, along with the stately

buildings that face them. There is, however, nothing stately about the proposed

building. While the owners and occupants will benefit from the beauty of the adjacent

parkland, in return it will have a negative impact on that public amenity and the

adjacent neighborhood - from its very look, size, intensive activities and traffic, down

to the trash that will blow from its outdoor cafe. Just like the Pierce BuildinB at the

other end of Boylston, the proposed building is a poke in the eye. While the exlsting

gas station does nothing to enhance the area (as rare as downtown gas stations have

become, and which are very likely to be missed), at least its mark on the streetscape is

low and unobtrusive. The proposed structure, however, rather than using the

opportunity to beautify this important corner parcel, will simply serve to overpower

the pedestrian and adjacent open space, and add another brick in the window to the

sky, the sun, and any sense of space that such buildings obliterate. Boylston Street,

Brookline Avenue and its connecting streets are fast becoming the dark, windy

canyons these huge development projects promised, and traffic is unbearable. The

bright, pretty architectural renderings cannot erase the reality on the Sround that

Fenway residents (as well as those simply trying to 8et through) know is the reality

and ale expected to endure. This project is an example ofthe full-speed-ahead

opportunistic development rampant here

in Boston. As such, the City's approval ofthe size and proposed uses forthis project,

with the attendant impacts, would represent an apparent disregard if not outright

antagonism forthe the architectural values that make Boston unique, and a further

dismissal of the impacts these large projects and intensive uses impose on the

overwhelmed transportation infrastructure of this City and the people who use it or

live near it. While the transient,hotel population may not see it, such disregard and

dismissal do a grave disservice to the City and to those who call Boston home.
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Comment: Created Date First Name Last Name Organization Opinion Comments
6/7/2078 Ka ren Mauney-Brodek Emerald Necklace Conservancy Neutra I Tim Czerwienski, AICP Project Manager Boston Planning & Development Agency

(BPDA) One City Hall Square, Boston, MA 02201 Re: l241'Boylston St, Boston May 25,

2018 Dear Mr. Czerwienski: We are writing to provide additional comment on the
above-referenced project based on a meeting of our Project Review Committee with
OTO development representatives Taylor Calaham and Vince Tiberi on May 8th, 2018.

The Emerald Necklace Conservancy is a non-profit organization with a mission to
restore, protect and improve the Emerald Necklace Parks. We are pleased that the
project proponent is aware ofthe Emerald Necklace Parks and the importance oftheir
preservation and support. We trust that this development and investment will
provide amenities that are supportive to the neighborhood and the park, the needs of
the community as well as the work of the Conservancy and its programs. The Project

Review Committee of the Conservancy uses four criteria to evaluate projects that abut

the Emerald Necklace park system for potential impacts and benefits to the park. The

criteria consider a) historic character, b) the visitor experience, c) potential

environmental effects of adjacent development and d) benefits to the park system.

Using these criteria we submit the following comments for your review: Historic

character: We are pl6ased and grateful that the proposal appears to be in accordance

with existing zoning massing requirements. We applaud the effort that has been made

to align the front edge of the building with the adiacent historic residential buildings

and develop an approach to unite the fagade with that on the other side of lpswich

Street. This is a challenge and the design team provided a workable strategy. The

proposed green space/sidewalk/outdoor seating area was less resolved and we all

agreed to a future meeting with the developer?s Landscape Architect and will use that
opportunity to discuss ways in which the building?s exterior spaces could mesh

successfully with the
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landscape of the Necklace. We have some outstanding questions regarding the

Parkway Ordinance and building setbacks and would like to see an interpretation by

our dartners at BPRD before commenting on those issues. Visitor experience: The

closest park entry for hotel guests leads to the Fenway Victoiy Gardens and we are

excited that more visitors will have the opportunity to experience the parks and this

little-known landscape jewel. We also reiterate the Fenway Garden Society request to

accommodate the extra anticipated traffic at that entry point with support for

improvements to the Garden entrance area. Again, we acknowledge and appreciate

that in an area of now much taller buildings the design remains within the zoning

guidelines for height. We would encourage the design team to consider their choice

materials and colors in accordance with the adjacent residential buildings to the

greatest degree possible. Environmental effects: Shadows: We support the comments

of our Park Overseer and partner, the Fenway Garden Society, as they relate to

shadows. We would like all shadows to be minimized as much as possible. LiShting:

We ask that any ni8ht lighting be kept to a minimum to retain night-sky darkness; this

also pertains to building signage. Trees and Green Space: Given the setback from the

street we appreciate that the developer is willing to provide trees and green space at

street level. We look forward to meeting with the design team at a later date to look

at the layout of the green space. Eird Safety: We suggested that the developer look at

the bird-safe guidelines adopted by the City of San Francisco and developed by the

City's Planning Department. Although the greater area of the building is not

exclusively glass, the 7th and 8th floors are currently anticipated to be mostly Slazed.

lmpacts to birds is therefore an important consideration. Benefits: The sharing of
planned amenities at both the interior and exterior of the hotel is of great benefit to
park users. We have

asked the developer to consider providing a restroom with public access, a water

fountain/bottle filler, a bicycle repair stand as well as the inclusion of a bicycle-share

dock, e.g. Blue Bikes. Such amenities will help to serve existing and new park users,

community members and restaurant and hotel patrons alike. Thank you. Sincerely

Yours, Karen Mauney-Brodek, President, Emerald Necklace Conservancy and the ENC

Review Committee

6/6/2078 Andrew Olivo Fenway CDC Oppose I oppose this proposed development. The Fenway area already houses enough luxury

hotels, and it does not need another pricey hotel. ln addition, OTO Development has

not given enough of a commitment on jobs, wages, or union neutrality for me to

this ect.

616/201.8 Steve Sullivan Oppose I live in the neighborhood and strongly OPPOSEthis hotel.

6/8/2078 Robert Case First Fenway Cooperative Oppose I am opposed until we have a full discussion of impact on the fens (setback) as well as

communitv benefits. Thank you. Robert Case, Ph'D. 149 Mass.
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